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Arkans: Board of | “%’&’
Examiners in Psychology D jf)

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(601) 682-6167

December 14, 1992

Michael G. Hazlewood, Ph.D.

Clinical Psychologist

Clinical Neuropsychological Consultant
Post Office Box 356

North Little Rock, AR 72115

Dear Dr. Hazlewood:

We understand that you have mot been paid in full by Dr. William Wilkins
whom you evaluated as part of a settlement agreement entered into between
Dr. Wilkins and this Board.

This Board has decided to pay you the remaining balance of your fee for
the psychological evaluation of Dr, Wilkins you rendered on our behalf.
Please submit an invoice detailing your total fee, the amount paid so
far by Dr. Wilkins, and the outstanding balance.

We regret the inconvenience the delay in collecting your full fee has
caused you.

Sincerely,

Elliot M. Fielstein, Ph.D.
BME/ jw
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illiam E. Siegel, Ph.D. Thur 0ct 29 92 1826 PAGE 272

FROM: Bill Siegel
PATE: 16 October 1992

This case involves a psychologist whe previously consented to a
stipulated agreement with the board. The psychologist was ae
cysed of becoming overly inwolved in the lives of tle fanily s/he
was treating., Additionally, the psychologist adnitted to having
one of the family members display his genitalia in an effort +o
substantiate a report of sexual abuse of his sister.

The psuychologist has failed to comply with the +terms of the
stipulated agreement in two major waus: 1)he has not submitted a

— plan of supervised practice; 2)he has not reimburssd the psuchol
ogist who conducted his evaluation.

At this point, the Screening Comnittee recommends that the board
hold a Formal hearing on this psuchologist. The hearing would be

based both on the original allegations and on the psuchologist's
failure to meet the terms of the stipulated agreenent.
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Arkans . Board of
Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(S01) 682-6167

October 16, 1992
John Wesley Hall, Jr.

Attorney at Law

523 West Third Street

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: William Wilkins

Dear Mr. Hall:

The Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology is in receipt of your

letter dated September 26, 1992, signed by Mr. Mark Jesse. We will
consult with our Attorney General's representative.

Sincerely,

& .
: ':/ I : g 2
Lol Akt s A,

Elliot M. Fielstein, Ph.D.,
Chair

EF/jw
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b WILLIAM E. WILKINS. FhD
Payelinlogy
2 FOXWOUOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 1b0. 1217 STONE STHEET
RO, BOX 2§25
JONESHORD, ARKANSAS 72402

Yilephane (501) 9316828

NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION
NAME:

DATE: 10-5-92

INTRODUCTION:

is a 52 year old, white, divorced, male seen

‘for a neuropsychological evaluation at the request of his

This evaluation is part of
ipplication for Social Security Disability benefits.
ratient was brought to the office by a friend. Patient is
Wearing a white t-sghirt and Jeans, His t-shirt is well worn but
clothing is basically clean. Grooming and hygiene-are
acceptable. Patient is clean shaven and his hair is neatly
combed. He wears glasses but is without his teeth. Patient
notes, he does not wear his dentures very much now because they
cause his jaws to ache and this causes headaches and he has to
take Darvocet to compensate for this. Therefore, he tends not to
wear his dentures unless he feels it is ebsolutely necessary.
Long and very detailed social histories are available on
throughout his medical records. It is important to note,
only a few issues regarding them. Patient is the oldest child of
his family. He completed the 5¢h grade. Patient reports, his
mother had a great deal of difficulty with his birth and in fact
notes, he was the first child ever delivered by C-section at St.
Bernards Hospital, at that time it was knows 2s Craighead County
Hospital. Patient notes, his mother was in labor for well over a
week and he was a breached birth. .He notes, his entire head ang
much of his face were black and blue when he was born because
they tried to extract him from the womb using forceps. This is
not documented in any records, yet patient does appear to have
begun life with a good deal of possible organic trauma. Patient
also notes, at the present time his pPrimary problems bagan in
approximately 1981, in the Spring. He reports, at that time he
was working as a brick layer. He was very active, strong, able
to work 16 to 18 hour days 7 days a week, and then all of a
sudden things just began to, "happen," and he decreased in his
amount of energy and strength. Patient has been able to work
somewhat since then but apparently was last employed seriously in
1986. Since that time patient has had a variety of odd jobs
where he notes, he is able to maintain because when he begins to
have, "one of his spells,"” he can just lay down and rest until it
passes. Patient describes his, “spells,” as all of his strength
leaves him and he says, "it's like I've ran 10, 100 yard dashes."
He says, "I get weak all over and sometimes they last for just 15
minutes but sometimes they last for longer times." Hsa notes,

003826 @ @ {@V

ADD 2279



T T4

wnen they first began happering he thought he was physicallv i1l
or perhaps dying but at this time he does not believe it is
physical.

Patient is positive for two apparent bouts of hepatitis,
one in 1963 when he was in prison and one again in 1978. Patient
notes, they cne in 1978 was probably caused by his heavy alcohol
usage and lack of proper nutrition and sleep. He blames the
original hepatitis infection on the dirty .conditions in the
kitchen where he was imprisoned.

Patient was recently divorced in April of 198%2. He dces
have temporary custody of his 4 sons ages 12, 12, 14, and 16,
although they live in 2 children's home in Paragould. Patient
notes, he does see them regularly and he voluntarily had them gu
to the children's home because he was unable to provide the
necessary housing, support, ete. for them. Patient is very angry
at his ex-wife and in fact eXpresses 2 lot of anger regarding a
large number of things. He notes, only his fear of what may
happen in the after life keeps him from, "blowing her head off, "
and other peoples as well. Patient apparently gets along fairly
well with his children when he does see them and apparently he
does make a special effort to interact with them in a very
positive way.

Patient has a long history of alcohol abuse, although he
very much denies he is an alcoholic. He claims, he wvacillates
between light drinking and very heavy drinking. He notes, he
doesn't think he is addicted to alcohol because if he was he
would spend all of his waking hours trying to find a bottle and
he doesn't do that. Patient is very defensive about his alcohol
usage and tends to minimize much of its importance. Patient also
expresses a fair amount of hostility to what he thinks is the
inappropriate medical care he has gotten and the fact people tend
to blame, what he considers to be very real difficulties and
illnesses on his alcohol abuse. Patient is very much convinced
he has chronic fatigue syndrome but when he went to physicians to
about it with them, they only dealt with his alcchol Problem and
he was very much upset and bothered by that. Patient has been -
alcohol free for certain occasions. However, he is currently
using alcohol again. He notes, he had two beers yesterday. FHe
reports, last week he got very drunk and sometimes does this
every week or sometimes more often depending upon the i
opportunities and his mood. Patient reports, his slesep is very
poor. He notes, he has to get Up every hour or so to go to the
bathrcom. He claims, his appetite is up and down. Somedays his
appetite is over good and semedays it is really bad. Patient
notes, he is very irritable because of his current 1ife
situation. He claims, he has virtually no interest in life
anymore except for his four children. Throughout the evaluation
pProcess patient continually notes, it is only his consistent and
constant theclogical concerns and his fear of a tormented after
life that keeps him from doing a wide variety of very aggressive
and illegal acts.

Patient reports, in January of 1990, he was in a significant
automobile accident. He was in a pick-up truck which flipped
over three times. He thinks he was unconscious for about 30
minutes. Patient also describes a large number of times when he
has been hit in the head with a crowbar, shot, stabbed, beaten,
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and has heen a large number of bar fights.

At the present time patient notes, he is living mostly on
the street. He stays with some friends off and on but basically
lives wherever ha can On . an as need basis, sometimes at the
mission or sometimes at the Salvation Army. Patient further
reports, he has significant lower back pain. He attributes this
toc the automecbile accident of 1390, and he claims, various
medical personnel has misinterpreted what he has said. He
believes while he did have a broken clavicle, this was not a
major issue and the primary problem was his, "lower back got
jammed. "

At the present time patient alsc says, "I have problems with
hypertension." He has been treated for that for approximately
the last 14 months. He nectes, this has never been a problem in
the past. Patient zlso complains, he drinks an awful lot of
water and has frequent urination, although there is no indication
of problems with bleod sugar levels nor with any particular
kidney problems. Patient has, according to medical records,
tested positive, at least one time, for the possibility of
hepatitis or cirrhosis but this appeared to resclve itself
during his hospital stay. Patient reports, much of the previous
medical information reports available about him in his charts
have been based on misunderstandings and the people have not
clearly heard what he has said. For example, he notes,

indicated he had cirrhosis of the liver. Patient
notes, he never told Dr. Fowler that. He said, "my mother
probably died of cirrhosis because she began to drink very
heavily at age 44 and died some § or 10 years later on." Patient
believes.the very specific details of his difficulties have not
been properly attended to.

Of particular concern to the current evaluation are 4 i+tems.
One, is the possibility of minor organic damage at the time of
birth. The second being the possibility of organicity from the
1990 automobile accident. The thirgd being the possibility of a
closed head injury from a wide number of rather significant head
traumas throughout the years of aggressive behavior patterns.
Also, of some concern is the fact patient reports his =
difficulties began very suddenly in 1980/1981 and at that time
his son was about a year old. He notes, at this time things were
going better than they ever had been in his whole life. His life
was stable, he was not drinking, was out of bar brawls, and
basically life was going reasonably well when all of a sudden
these overwhelming attacks of fatigue and the loss of strength
occurred to him.

At the present time patient is apparently taking Restoril,
Diazepam, and Darvocet. Patient did -not bring his medication
with him and it is not exactly sure how much he is using or the
exact dosages, although it does appear he may be abusing the
Diazepam and the Darvocet.

In addition to the review of medical records and the
clinical interview, patient was administered the WAIS-R, MMPI,
Bender Gestalt, HTP, REY Auditory Verbal Learning Test, Wechsler
Memory for Design Test, Trail Making A & B Test, Bicycle Drawing
Test, and the Clock Drawing Test. Results were as follows:
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PSYCHOMETRIC DATA:

Patient received a Full Scale I 0 of 87, a Verbal I Q of 94,
and a Performance I Q of 80. This Full Scale I Q places patient
within the low average range of intellectual functioning.
Pattern of Sub Test Scores were as follows:

VEREAL TESTS SCALE SCORE PERFORMANCE TESTS SCALE SCORE
Information _ 12 Picture Completion 6
Digit Span 7 Picture Arrangement 7
Vocabulary .13 Block Desgign 6
Arithmetic b Object Assembly 3
Comprehension 6 Digit Symbol 4
Similarities b 8

Pattern of Sub Test Scores is remarkable for the 14 point
lower score on performance scales than on the verbal scales. It
is alsec interesting to note patient's information and vocabulary
verbal scores are significantly higher than other items on the
verbal test procedures. While this scatter is of only minor
concern at least in its first impression, as we look more
carefully at some of the items we find some rather interesting
things happening. Patient's ability on the Picture Completion
was very sporadic with 2 or 3 right answers, a couple of right
answers, 2 or 3 right answers, etc. and this patchy process is of
some concern. While patient did reasonably well on Picture
Arrangement, he nonetheless talks a great deal about it as he is
doing it. He has difficulty in remembering rather he should
start.at the right hand side or at the left hand side and does
about half of the arranging from right to left and the other half
from left to right. Patient notes, he can figure out what the
basic details and story are but it just, "drives me squirrelly,”
trying to figure out the exact details. =Patient also verbalizes
all of the performance sub tests tasks. Patient again, had
particular difficulty on Block Design with particular difficulty
in the upper left hand part of the .Block Designs. Patient had
the same difficulty on Object Assembly with a rather rapid
ability to grasp the basic conceptual form but with significant
difficulty with constructional apraxia. .In general, while
patient's Full Scale I Q is within the low normal limits, a-
detailed analysis of his performance on the tests indicates some
rather diffuse minor organic impairments which appear to be
generally diffuse.

Results on the Bender Gestalt indicate a consistent pattern -
with problems of confused sequence, problems with closure, line
guality, angulation, and retrogression. Again, these are
indicators of visual retention difficulties, unstable blocd
pressure, probably aleohol toxicity, and a good deal of anxiety.
We also see a very minor but consistent pattern of minimal
organic impairment.

Results on the Bicycle Drawing Test revealed a score of 1
out of a possible 20. Again, this indicates particular damage in
the left temporal area. Patient notes, as he is drawing and
working very hard, he has problems trving to figure out where the
handle bars should go and spends some time worrying about this.
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In actuality patient's drawing was significantly lacking in 3
rumber of areas which he did not even ‘recognize.

Results on the Wechsler Design for Memory Scale indicates a
total score of 9 out of a possible 14. We see only minor
difficulty with a short term recall of visual stimuli. Unlike
the Bicycle Drawing Test and other long term memory recall visual
tests, patient did reasonably well,

Results on the Clock Test indicates a score of 4 out of a
possible 10 using the Kaplan Scoring System. Patient was able to
do reasonably well on the placement of the numbers on the clock.
However,. he spent approximately 110 seconds trying to figure out
how to set the time for 20 minutes until 4:00. Patient
eventually gave up on this task. However, approximately 3 or 4
minutes later as we were doing other items, he suddenly noted, he
now remembered how to set the clock time at 20 minutes until 4:00
and with only minorxr difficulty he was able to go back and
appropriately indicate the desired time.

Results on the Trail Making Tests A & B indicate a score of
75 seconds on Trail Making A. This is at the less than 10
percent level of what we woluld expect from people in
age bracket. Trail Making B was a total time of 205 seconds with
3 errors. Patient had significant difficulty in doing both of
fhese tests but with particular problems on Trail Making B.
Patient has significant deficits in his visual scanning ability
and, as indicated on Trail Making B, he also has significant
difficulty in being able to track to lines of thought
concurrently. '

Results on the REY Auditory Verbal Learning Test indicate a
rather normal, positive learning curve. Patient tends to have
very little difficulty in learning verbal information.

Results on the HTP indicate 'a consistent pattern of anxiety,
withdrawal, a tendency to rely on others, a preoccupation with
phallic issues, over-concern with sexual matters, aggressiveness,,
suspiciousness, castration fears, defensiveness, evasiveness, a
reluctance to show feeling, and a need to give the impression of
social openness. Patient very clearly sees the world as a very
dangerous, hostile place which requires very careful monitoring
to keep himself safe.

Results on the MMPI indicate a somewhat unusual profile.

F-K is 13 therefore, there is'some concern about the total
validity of this profile., Patient an F Score egual to 82, yet if
it were.considered to be a valiad profile some caution must be
given. It should also he noted, 8 of the 10 clinical scales were
above the T value of 70 with only the masculinity scale and the
parancia scale being within normal limits. Patient's profile o
was coded 8, 2, 1. This is indicative of a person who is often
seen as acutely pre-psychotic. They are apt to present with very
bizarre somatic complaints and complain of weakness, fatigue,
weakness, depression, and difficulty with concentration. Somatic
delusions may also be present. These patients have multiple
psychic distress and feel alienated from others, although they
also have strong underlying feelings of dependency. A vast
majority of these patiesnts are seen as evidencing functional
difficulty, although a sizable number are evidencing organic
brain syndrome usually secondary to trauma, senility, or alcochol

toxicity. -
~opY
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DIAGNOSIS:

AXIS I. R/0 291.20 pementia associated with alechelism
303.90 Alcohol dependence
305.40 sedative, hypnotic, or anxiolytic abuse
300.70 Undifferentiated somatoform disorder
AXIZ IT. 301.70 Anti-social personality disorder
301.90 Personality disorder NOS with passive
aggressive, obsessive compulsive, and
schizotypal characteristics
AXIS III. Minimal organic impairment, diffuse

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION:

is a 52 year old, white, divorced, male seen
for neuropsychological evaluation at the request of his attorney,
- This evaluation is part of Mr.
application for Social Security Disability benefits.

Patient presents with a very confusing seacial history and
psychometric data. We see a man who is in the low range of
normal intellectual ability, while at the same time he tends to
have significant difficulty with items such as confusion with
right to left, problems with recall of long term visual
information, and significant difficulty with visual scanning and
simple problem solving. At the same time patient is sometimes
able to complete rather complex problem solving tasks. This
diagnosis of Dementia associated with alcoholism has been listed
as a rule out (R/0) because technically to make the diagnosisg
patient much have been alcohol free for at least 21 days. Mr.

does not meet this criteria. However, it is felt if a
very specific criteria were to be met we would still f£ind on
going evidence of the dementia associated with alcoholism. at
this point it is not at all clear how much permanent damage has
been done because cof the long term alcohol dependence and what
would be possible for remediation should long term alcchol
abstinence be present. We also find a consistent pattern of a

Patient over and over again makes note that the orly thing that
keeps him from resorting to very aggressive anti-social behavior
is his on going "torment," regarding what will happen in the
after life. There is also some indication cf some miner diffuse
organic impairment which is probably from a combination of items
such as difficulty with birth, the significant number of head
traumas developed in physical altercations, and the automcbile
accident of 1990. At the same time none of these appear to be of
a significant enough level to account for the numerous
difficulties this patient has, O0f particular concern and still
left unanswerable is the sudden onset of symptoms in 1980/1981.
Since there appears to be no physiological or environmental item
te account for this it is at this point something we would have
to accept as a somatoform disorder and the possible outcome of
multiple character disorders that the patient exhibits., It
should also be noted, there is the usual evasiveness which is
associated with an anti-social personality disorder. However,
patient did appear to be somewhat direct and straight forward
with this -evaluator than he may have been in the past with other

mental health professionals.
¥, = E:}R§?7
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At this point patient's multiple character disorders anc his
Jnability to refrain frem on going alcohol dependences and poly
substance abuse make it very doubtful he could compete in the,
deneral open job market. This coupled with patient's multiple
character disorders would make him a very difficult employves to
cope with and he would probably not be very consistent with
either showing up for employment or in meeting the minimal
demands an emplover may have.

At the same time we do see the consistent indicators of
minor diffuse organic impairment. We also see a man who has
adopted a very fatalist approach to life and while some of his
aggressive statements and over-zealous remarks may be wiewed as
part of his general anti-social personality disorder, there is
nonetheless the very real underlying possib®lity if the right
circumstances were-to Present themselves + could indeed
be z very aggressive and dangerous person. It sneuld also be
noted, if benefits were to be awarded to Mr. SeeERp it is guite
possible he would spend the vast majority of those benefits on
the purchase of alcohol and other poly substances. With all of
the varying difficulties this patient has, his prognosis is at

best very guarded.
P | — ) - ,.-’3.
_-f.l,_/}( i -{.«-E‘..-C_C:'.._r_'t")

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
Neuro/Clinical Psychologist

003832

ey !F“ﬁ?&{?

ADD 2285



reen & LAW OFFICES OF

. Jmomav AT | LAW J’

oy A PROFESSIONAL JCORFORAYION

523 West Third Street
} Arkansas 12201
(jOﬂ 3 71“"9 1531 *Alsa licensed in
JOMN WESLEY HALL, [R.* R e Tennwisa=
CRAIG LAMBERT FAK (501) 375-0685
SAM T. HELER
RECEIVED
September 25, 1982
SEP 2 9 1992
Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychclogy Ans'd,

Ellioct M. Fielstein, Chairman
101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Mr. Fielstein:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter from Doctor Atkinson requesting
to withdraw from his role as supervisor of Doctor Wilkins. His
resignations seems to stem from his inabillity to understand what
exactly the board expects him to do or what the plan is to contain.

Doctor Wilkina, through this office, expressed in the past
that he was confused regarding the directives of the settlement

agreement. His complaint was met with a threat of license
revocation. It now appears that Dr. Atkinson suffers the same
problem. The settlement agreement Jlodges responsibility for

formulation of the plan with the supervisor: "Said supervisor will
develop an appropriate remedial plan and provide supervision of the
respondent's practice This plan should be approved by the board
and will include ... additiomal +training experience deemed
appropriate by the supervisor." paragraph VII

It would appear that Dr. Atkinson is having difficulty formulating
an “"appropriate" plan as reguired by the board.

On behalf of Doctor Wilking we respectfully reguest that this
office clarify for him and any replacement supervisor the nature
and extent of the supervision plan this board desires. Do you want
weekly visits, monthly review, 24 hour a day supervision? Dr.
Wilking is attempting to comply with the settlement agreement. In
fact, he agreed to settle the complaint as he felt would be the
gquickest way to return to the daily needs of his practice. He
cannoct operate as a corporation without his certificate of
compliance.

Dr. Wilkins is not attempting to shirk his duty under the
agrsement and will do everything in his power to comply. Before a
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supervisor can formulate a plan he 1s going to need a little more
direction from the board than the terse language of the settlement
agreement. Will you please help us.

Sincerely yours,

oAl i —

for John Wesley Hall, Jr.
Attorney for Respandent

Enclosure

cc: Dr, Wilkins
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Curiis Atkinson, Ph.D.
Psycholagist

i . Office Phane 832.7338
«/01 A-2 South Caraway Foipiligeass
Janesbore, AR 72401 September 17, 1992 Haome 8433

Dr. Elliot Fielstein

Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
101 East Capitol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Dr. Fielstein:

I received your letter 9-14-92 in regard to supervision
of Dr. William Wilkins of Jonesboro, practicing psychol-
ogist.

I first saw Dr. Wilkins in 4-3-92 for an hourly session.
We met again in April for one hour and last on 6-4-92
for another hour. At that time he informed me that he
wanted to hold off on supervision for a while.

In the three sessions together we reviewed the case.

We discussed procedures that Dr. Wilkins was to fulfill.
Discussion centered around treatment planning, and

there were statements regarding ethical issues. We were
to review two bocks, one being on the ethical principles
of psychologists by the APA. We alsec talked about a
rehabilitation plan.

I talked to Dr. Wilkins, September 16, to let him know
that I am responding te your letter. I believe that it
is best that I remave myself as his supervisor. It seems
that the Board of Examiners is requiring a very strict
supervisor. In ‘all honesty I do not believe I can pro-
vide the supervision. The charges and Dr. Wilkin's
account of the accusations do not seem to justify a

very strict supervision. In areas that I have Known Dt.
Wilkins at George W. Jackson CMHC and in private practice
he seems like a contributing, ethical psychologist in
his areas of work.

Sincerely yours,

fi I!ML); Az -

Curtis Atkinson, Ph.D. RECEIVED
AR Licensed Psychologist 78-16P -
| ! SEP 2 1 1997
CA/ba
Ans'd,.......

cc: Dr. William Wilkins
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RECEIVED

SEP 1 4 1992
...
STATE OF ARKANSAS
Office of the Attorney General
Winston Bryant Telephone:
Attorney General (601) 682-2007

September 8, 1992

Board of Examiners in Psychology

101 East E. Capitol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

ATTN: Elliott M. Fielstein, Ph.D., Chairman

RE: Dr. William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

No. 91-05
Dear Board Members:

This is a follow-up to my letter of May 26, 1892 in
which T outlined the requirements of A.C.A. §4-29-210. I
have also received by fax copy a letter from John Wesley
Hall, Jr. on August 27, 1992. T believe this letter is
necessary in light of Mr. Hall’s letter page 2 in which he
states that no disciplinary action is pending against Dr.
Wilkins, since, a Settlement Agreement was entered into by
the Board and Dr. Wilkins. Mr. Hall states that
disciplinary action cannot be pending since this case was
settled. T disagree with these comments, as a matter of law
a Court as well as a Board retains jurisdiction to enforce
agreements. Settled cases are still pending for purposes of
Courts to retain jurisdiction to enforce the settlement.
Kaye « & Co., Tnc. v. C & 0O rises ., 108
F.R.D. 55 (1985). An action is pending from the time of its
inception until the rendition of final judgment. PanAmerica

ank of Groundsville v. Nowla 650 5.W.2d 879 (Tex. App.
1983) ; Black’s Law Dictionary (5th Ed. 1975).

Furthermore, although Mr. Hall does not argue that the
agreement was not a form of disciplinary action it does
appear that clearly any censure, reprimand, suspension, or
restriction or limitation placed on a license of a person
subject to a statute is tanamount to "disciplinary

actions". Bhaket v. Bd. of Req. For The Healing Arts, 787

5.W.24 882 (Mo. App. 1930).
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Elliott Fielstein
September 8, 1992
Page 2

I am also confused by the comments made in Mr. Hall’s
letter. When he states that his client has made the
required appointments with various examiners and allowed his
practice to be supervised. After reviewing your
correspondence there does not appear to be any indication
that Dr. Wilkins’ practice has been supervised or any
evidence of supervision. Mr. Hall also states that his
client has been met with uncertainty and vague statements
when attempting to determine the exact obligations that the
Board is seeking to have him comply. He does not state what
vague statements he refers to, nor does he eleborate on the
uncertainty in which his client has encountered. However,
it is very clear that at the time of the agreement was
entered by the Board and Dr. Wilkins there was absolutely no
confusion or misunderstanding or uncertainty or vague
recollection of what was intended by and set out in the
Settlement Agreement. If would appear tc me that if Dr.
Wilkins were confused at the time the Settlement Agreement
was entered those manifestations of confusion would have
been expressed to the Board and the Settlement Agreement
would have been clarified. As I recall Dr. Wilkins had an
attorney at the time the Settlement Agreement was entered
and his attorney did in fact make changes to the Settlement
Agreement after it was initially proposed.

In locking at paragraph VII of the Settlement Agreement
a remedial plan is required to be approved by the Board
which will include, but not be limited to: 'reading, ccurse
work, workshops, or additional training experiences deemed
appropriate by the supervisor". Based on your communication
to this Office it does not appear that any of these areas of
supervision, planning, or training have been satisfied by
Dr. Wwilkins. It alsc appears to me that the most recent
correspondence from the Board to Dr. Wilkins merely restates
the exact requirements set out in the proposed Settlement
Agreement. Furthermore, Mr. Hall requests that the Board
indicate the remedy which it reguires an order for Dr.
Wilkins to continue his practice unsupervised. It would
appear the Board could request that Dr., Wilkins comply with
the initial agreement he entered into in good faith.

Sincerely,

RICK D. HOGAN
Assistant Attorney General

RDH:af
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) cory’
101 East Capitol, Suite 415

. Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
\ (501) 682-6167

o\ Arkans Board of
#\z| Examiners in Psychology

September 10, 1992

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

3 Foxwood Executive Center, Suite 220
1218 Stone Street

Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Settlement Agreement No. 91-05 L

Dear Dr. Wilkins:

In February of this year you entered into a Settlement Agreement which
provided for several probationary stipulations which you agreed to
satisfy. Currently, disciplinary action is still pending through the
enforcement of this agresment, the conditions of which must be satisfied
in orxder for this matter to be settled. Based on a review of your
administrative file, it appears you have failed to comply with the
proposed agreement. The deocument was entered inte between you avd the
Board in order to avoid the necessity of a hearing, and to resolve a
complaint which had been lodged with the Board.

The file in your case has recently been reviewed in order to determine
whether you have complied with the probaticnary stipulations found in
the Settlement agreement. A review of this file reveals that the
following clocumentaticn is included therein:

(1) Letter to Curtis Atkinson, Ph.D., dated Jime S, 1992, acknowledging
his role as supervisor and requesting a remedial plan;

(2) letter to Michael G. Hazelwood, Ph.D., dated May 11, 1992,
requesting completion of a psychological evaluation;

(3) psychological evaluation by Dr. Hazelwood dated June 17, 1992; |

(4) letter from Dr. Eazelwood dated August 5, 1992, referencing an
upaid bill for his services in performing the psychological evaluation.

I wish to bring to your attention paragraphs VII and XI of the
Settlement Agreement and the probationary stipulations you agreed to
with the Board which are still pending. Specifically, no remedial plan
has been submitted from the supervisor, Dr. Atkinson. Paragraph VII
provides that, "Said supervisor will develop an appropriate remedial
plan and provide supervision of the respondent's practice. This plan
should be approved by the Board and will include, but not be limited to:
reading, coursework, workshops, or additional training experience as
deemed appropriate by the supervisor." At the time the agreement was

P
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William E. Wilkins, Fh.D.
Sapteaber 1C, 1992
Page 2

proposed you expressed nc bewilderment or confusion over what the terms
meant.

To this date, none of the above requirements found in paragraph VII of
the probaticnary stipulations has been forwarded to the affice of the
Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology, The agreement provided that
supervision under paragraph VII would begin after the Board had approved
a remedial plan. The minimum six (6) months period of supervision under
paragraph VIIT cannot begin unless the supervisor has submitted and had
approved an appropriate plan of supervision.

Furthermore, based upon Dr. Hazelwood's letter of August 5, 1992, he has
yet to be paid for his services in performing the psychological
evaluation.  Specifically, paragraph XI of the Settlement Agreement
provides in pertinent part as follows:

Regnndent further agrees to pay all costs associated
with supervision and evaluation incurred as a result of this
agreement.

The evaluation was a direct result of the settlement agreement and you
are responsible for paying Dr. Hazlewood, Your refusal to pay

constitutes a direct violation of the pending disciplinary action,

You must comply with the above sections, paragraphs VII, VIII, amd XI,
within twenty-one (21) days from the date of this letter or the Board
will issue a formal Order and Notice of Hearing in this case. Failure
to comply with the agreed pending action may be grounds for suspension
or revocation of your license or other administrative penalties under
the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology Act or rules and
regulations adopted thereunder.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this letter, please
address those to the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology, 682-
6167.

RH/EE/ jw
ce: John Wesley Hall, Je,
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Arkai as Board of | J s
Examiners in Psychology . &,,.7/

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(601) 682-6167

September |0, 4452

Curtis aAtkinson. Ph.lv,
Frofessional Plaza
2701 A-2 South Caraway
Jonesboro aR 72401

Dear Dr. atkinson:

The Board of Examiners in Psychology has not yet received
any correspondence from vou as supervisor for William H.
Wilkins, Ph.D. As per a settlemenf agresment entered into
by Dr. Wilkins and this Board, a remsdial plan from the
supervisor is required and must be approved by this Roard.
You were sent a letter dated June 5, 1992 acknowledging your
role as supervisor and asking that you formulate a plan for
remediation.

You will be granted 21 days from the date of this letter to
have submitted = rehabilitation plan. Otherwise, this Board
will declare a failure te comply with the settlement
agreement. As a result, Dr, Wilkins may be subject to a
citation to be resolved in a formal hearing.

If you heve been supervising Dr. Wilkins, please submit: a
copy of any supervision plan you may have develeoped, a list
of contact dates which should include lensth of each
supervision session, a summary of the content of esach
supervision session, and a report of progress te date., If
¥ou have not been supervising Dr. Wilkins, please explain
the reasons in writing to this Board.

Sincerely,

— B

Blliot Fielstein, Ph.D.
Chair

EF/ jw
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

Office of the Attorney General

Winston Bryant Telaphone:
Aereeprny Ganeral {501) 682-2007

September B8, 1592

Board of Examiners in Psycholegy

101 Zast E. K Capitol, sulte 415

Iiztie Rock, AR 72201

:-T#: Elliott M. Fielstain, Ph.D., Chairman

#8: Dr.. Killiam E. Wilkine, Ph.D,
No. $1-0%

T sard Menbers:

“nis is a follow-up to my letter of May 26, 19%¢2 ip
_sh T outlined tne requirements of A.C.A. %4~g3-2l0. o
aiso received by fax cepy 2 letter from John Wesley
 Jv. on August 27, 1892. I believe this letsss I8
canew in light of My, Hall's letter page 2 in which he
ceyr=g cra: no disciplinary action is pending Agassst 20.
wirs  since, a settiement Agreement wag entured inbte kv
L pescs an@ Dr. Wilkins., Mr. kall states Chat
Li . uimary action cannot be panding einze thisg rasne
amcies. 1 disagres with these comments, &3 3 Pami&Ey O° Law
o+ == well 23 a Bsard vetains turizdli¢ricn to anfarce
., ...cants. Scttled cases are sTill pendiny fer pusposss of
Larts ©o setain jurisdiction to enferce the settlement.
‘aceco Mfo. & Co., Iné, v. £ & O Brterprises, Inc., 103
- .. 55 (198%). An action is pending from the Time oI iUs
fesaetton uueil the readition of final judyment. Panduerica
~e_of Sroupdaville v, dowland, 650 £.W.24 879 (Tex. App-
“2yy; %lack’s Law Dictiownary (5th Bd. 197%;.

rall

Purthermore, although Mr. Hall do&s no

Jrenmpnt vas net a form of disciplinaty %
appear that clearly any céepsure, replisand, Sowpent of, o
spetriction or limitation placed on a license of & srson

subject to a statute is tepanount to “diselplinary

actions". Bhaxet v. Bd. of Hsg. Fol The Healipqg Ezts. 787
8.W.2d 88z (Mo, RApp. 1930V,

£ aryue (tat the
i 31t Jdoae
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Elliott Fielstein
September 8, 1592

Page 2

I an also cenfused by the comments made in Mr. Hall’s
letter. When he states that hi= client has made the
required appointments with various exaniners and allowed his
practice to be supervised. After reviewing your
correspondence there does not appear to be any indles*'sn
that Dr. wilkins‘ practice has bsen sup:-vised or a-
evidence of supervision, r. Hall alsb states that
¢lient has been met with uncertainty and vagus stat s
when attempting tc determine the exact obligaticns t it the
Board is seeking to have him comply. He does not state what
vague statements he refers to, nor does he eleborate on the
uncertainty in which his ¢lient has encountered. However,
it iz very clear that at the time of the agresepent was

‘oered by the Board and Dr. Wilkins there was absolutely no
onfusion or misunderstanding or uncertainty or vagus
renollection of what was intended by and set out in the
9tilement Agreement. If would appear to me that if D=,
Jilkins wers confused at the time the Settlement Ajreament
43 entered those manifestztions of confusiosn would * - =
hoen awprvessed to the Moard and the Sectlevent hg
weuld have been clarified. As T recall Dr. Wilkirs
attoxnay at the time the Settlement Agreament 4asz
nd his atforney did in faot make chasgas tg o =y

vent after it was initially proposed.

cooking at paragraph ViI of the Settlan: L
plan is required to be approved by “+2
include, but not be limited to: fre:- .o,

~shops, or additional training experiences o
“# by the supervisor®, - Based oh your om . s}
“lece it does not appear that any of thess o wus of
n, planning, or training have keen zatizs - 33
=insy I also appears to pe thad the =o2t yogent
wence from the Board €o Dx. Wilkine Lerely res-ales
reguirements set out in the propozs’ “oot:iment
Srwhiae Lo Fucthermore, Mo, Hall TEQUGSTS Ukai th2 Roard
‘icate the remedy which it reguires an ondsr for or.

#.thlos o continue his practice unsupervisas it would
26 e Board could reguest that Dr. Wilkir = Subply with

193 ' agreement he entered into in gowa faltn.

e

210K D, HOGQ%
Assistant At orn2y General
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=t
August 5, 1952
¥ oFoNpoed Execurive Centeyr, Jvits 170
P18 Stone Streec
donouonrs, AR 72401
Re: @ettienent Aurasement Mo, 91~05
wedr Ox. Wilkins:
A% Feeoruary of this year you entered inte a Settlepent
Sgzesnment whirh provided for saveral prabationary
vilpuial lons whilch you agreed to Sﬂuisrf curiencly,
\EZirlivery action is still pendine theouch the
— ;"Fcrauien' of this acrepmert the conditions ofF which mue®
v =enisfied in order for is Talter ta be sevtlsd. Basa !
< . fevied of yeur aaminiatrat_ve file, it appears vod
res® Fatliad Lo comply with the proposad agrssper:. ~oe
raheen was entered Lnto betwesn you &4 the Board im
ic2r te avold the nscessity of 2 hearing, and to resolve =
sovskarnt which had been lodged with the Board.
Iho Zile in your cass has cscantly besn yavia..
“Sfer o determiie whether you have conplied with
venatlorary stipulatiens Souse In *53 lettlmmenc
ciyimBlent. A rav*ew Cf this [ive vyeveals Lloal the
Tllewt e woamsatation 19 ful-uded sxarsin:
‘A Lettery ko Cureis serines
L, 1992, acknowledoing his S
regiesting a remegdial plar;
(4}  lsttey tc ¥ichael 6, Hagzlused, Ph.D., & .2
day 11, 1%32, rsqguasting conwletion of &
pevcholgocial svaluation;
{3y rmeypcholegical evaiwatlon A, Haskplgwso
datae Jule 17, 199%;
s
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William E. Wilkins, Fh.D.
August 26, 1992
Page 2

{4) letter from Dr, Hazelwood dated August 5,
1992, relerencing an unpaid bill for his servicas
in perfarming the psycholegical evaluation.

I wish to bring te your attention paragrapghs VII and XI
of the Settlement Agreement and tha probaticnary
stipulations you agreed Lo with the Board which are =till
pending. Specifically, no ramedial plan has beer submitted
from the supervisor, Dr. Atkinson. Paragraph VII providas
b, "sald supervisor will develop an appropriate remedial
=lan and pravide supervision of the respondsrt’s practice.
This plan should be appreved by the Board and will include,
"t not ke limited to: reading, coursewark, workshevs, oy
saditional training experiance as desmed appropriate by the
superviecy . ! AL the time tha agrsement was propasaed you
expressed no kavildarment or confusion over what the tecms
meant,

To this date, none of the above reguirerments found in
paragraph VII of the probationary stipulations has basen
forwardsed to the office of the 2rkanszs Board of Examiners
in Psychology. The agreement provided that supervision
undar pavagraph VIT wouid begun after the Board hagd approved
a rzaedial plan, The minimum six (6) wenths pericd of
supervision undex parvagraph VIIT cannot kegin unles: -he
syparv_zor has submittad and had approved an appropriste
rlan of supsrvision.

Furtnernore, based updn Lr. Hazaiwoo’'g letter of
dgust 5, 1982, he has yet to Le paid for hi=s services in
werforming the psychological evaluatio: Specifically,
Catagrapn XI of the Settiement Agresment previdss in
wartinent part as follows:

r.z8pondant further ayresas ko pay all costs
associated with supervisicn and evaluation
incurred as a result or thig agsrsamant.

-rne evaluation was & direct resuli oFf the set
afirzanent and vou are ratponsibls for Rz, .
feur refusal to pay constitutes a direct viaclatden 28 .'»
panding disciplinaxry action.

¥You must oomply Wit the above serl:ions, paragraphs 7IT,
VIIT, and XTI, within twenbty-cne (21) czys from the dats of
this letter or the Boarc will issus a farmal Order and
Fetioce of Hearing in this 2ase. FPeilurs: to gonply with the
agread panding actior mzy pe grounds for suspansish or

revocaticon of ycur licepse op othsr afs=! . jebtvabive
penalities undsz the 5 ‘anzas Baawd o Laminars in
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William E£. Wilkins, Ph.D.
August 26, 1992
Page 3

FSYCR0icgy Act or rulas and regularions sdoprted thereunder.

£ youa have any wguestions ér comments goncernirng this
letter, please address those Lo the Arkansas Beard of
Examinars in Paychology, 682-6167.

Sincaraly,

s/ ne
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STATE OF ARKANSAS
Office of the Attorney General
Winstor Beyany Telephene;
Atterasy Ganers) {(501) 682-2007
September &, 1883
Hr. John weslay Hall, Jr.
ATLOorney at Law
%23 W, Third Strest
Little Rock, AR 72201
RE: Dy, william E. Wilkins, Ph.D,
No. 81-0%
vear Mr. Hall:

The Beard cf Examiners in Psycholegy is in regeipt of
year letter dated August 11, 31992, addressing two matteérs
pertinsnt to your ¢lient Dr. William E. Wilkine which are
currently pending before the Board:

(1) A disciplinary action in the form of a Settlement
aytezment and (2) A certificate of registration. (1} Dr.
¥illiam B. Wilkins has not complied fully with the tarms and
Ssctlement Agreement pending hafore the bBoard. i letter
datsiling ‘he requirements of tha agrashent yet to F-
satisfied vas #gent to Dr. Wilkins, a copy of which
Temwardad €2 vy under separate cover.

{27 The Board previously found that Br., Wiilsins ¢~ ne
<y compilance with A,C, &, §4-29-210(c¢){2), and presentl

_ aisciplinary actions is pending against Dr. Wiikins.

J‘;:, ‘Attached to thiz letter is an cpinion from the Aztuarnsy
General s Office, Assistant Attorney Ganeral, Rick D. Hogan
ehoch supports the firding of the Board. Disciplinary
action can be pending I way of a Settlement Agrezment which
has not been "‘nally sa' ‘ried.

Sinceraly,

Blisoty »n, P .o #hub.
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MICHAEL G. HAZLEWOOD, Pu.D.
CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST
CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHCLOCICAL CONSULTANT
Post Office Hox 356
NOKHTH LITTLE ROCK, ABKANSAS 721135

OFFICE IOUES BY APPOIRTMEAT
FHONE 24-375

05 August 92

Elllot Fielsteln, Ph.D,

Chalrman, Arkansas Board of Examiners In Psychology
101 East Capitol, Sulte 415

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

re: Wlilam E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Complaint No. 81-05)
Dear Dr. Fielsteln:

As you may know, I was contacted back in May of this year by Dr. Slegel tc
assist in an evaluation of the above-named psychologist as part of a stipulated
agreement this Individual had with the Arkansas Board. This stipulated
agreement, stemming from a 13 March 91 ethical Inguiry, as I was told, included
willingness to participate |n a psychological evaluation at his expense. For your
understanding, he was seen by the undersigned 13 June 1992 for a five hour
interview to address the specific questions posed by the Arkansas Board; and,
at the outset, he expressed adequate understanding of the reasons for this
evaluation and acknowledged responsibility for payment. Furthermore, he
agreed verbally to the set hourly fee, specifically $115 per hour of evaluzation.

This letter is written to the Board merely to provide Information that this
individual has failed to acknowledge two earlier bllling statements for provided
services. A telephone conversation regarding the matter of payment, Initlated
by the undersigned on 3 August 92, just two days ago, ylelded disclosure of
receipt of these two prior statements, plus further indlcation of intention to
"probably" settle this account. However, before doing so, he remarked that ha
would seek legal counsel. On this date, a letter was recelved from Dr. Wilkins
directing me now to address this matter with his attorney (please see provided
attachment).

In closing, quite honestly, 1 am a bit frustrated at this point and am wondering
if this practitioner is In viclation of your stipulated agreesment. Certainly, he
has reneged on a verbal agresment with me.

sincere|y,

Mich Hazlewood, Ph.D.
MGH:jb

Attachment
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WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D.
Psychology
2 FOXWOOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 100, 1217 STONE STREET
PO. BOX 2135 >
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS T2402

Telephorie (501} 8319620

August 3, 1992

Michael G. Hazlewcod, Ph.D,
Clinical Psychologist

P O Box 356

North Little Rock, AR 72115

Dear Dr, Hazlewood,

In response to yourtelephone inguiry regarding payment.
I have forwarded your bill to my attorney, Mr. John Wesley
Hall. His address is 523 West 3rd Street, Little Rock, Arkansas
72201. It would be helpful if you will address your concerns
to him regarding payment of this account.
Thank you very much, :

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
Psychologist

WEW/bw
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i LAW OFFICES OF

RECEIVED
W “&WJI’ AUg 12 1992
ATTORMEY AT | LAW
A PROFESSIONAL RFORAT KON In'.i'ﬂ-.----------
523 West Third Streer
Lirtle @.Arﬁm&m 12201
(50N 371~9151 *Alio licensed in
JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR.* DG peid ey
CRAIG LAMBERT FAX {501) 3760868
SAM T, HEUER Augus-( 11’ 1992
Board of Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Dear Sirs:

1 have been retained to represent Dr. William E. Wilkins, Psychologist, with offices
located at Suite 100, 1217 Stone Street, Jonesboro, Arkansas. Attached you will find a
signed release by the doctor authorizing you to release documents and information to me,
I'was retained by Dr. Wilkins as a result of dissatisfaction he has experienced in attempting
to comply with a settlement agreement dated February 18, 1992 between the Board of
Examiners and himself following a complaint by a Dr. Anise R. Causey, 6584 Poplar
Avenue, Suite 390, Memphis, Tennessee 38138,

Following an investigation by Board Investigator Dr, William E. Siegel, Ph.D,,
settlement agreement, a copy which is attached hereto, was entered into settling all pending
disciplinary action against the doctor provided he conforms with the settlement agreement,

My client indicates that he had attempted in good faith to comply with the
requirements of the Board in settling this action by making the required appointments with
various examiners, and allowing his practice to be supervised by those appointed by the
Board. Dr. Wilkins has found that in his attempt to comply with the Board's directives, he
has been met with uneertainty and vague statements when attempting to determine the exact
obligations which the Board is seeking to have him comply with, Under paragraph 8 of the
settlement agreement, it provides: "Respondent further agrees that supervision outlined in
paragraph 7 above shall continue for a minimum of six (6) months, and will not end until
the Board receives a report from the supervisor documenting his opinion on whether the
respondent is able to continue to practice psychology." As the six month anniversary of the
settlement agreement is about to occur, Dr. Wilkins requests that the Board submit to him,
in a detailed fashion, the exact requirements that you feel are still necessary to bring Dr.
Wilkins back into compliance, and to allow the supervision to end. A review of the various
documents pertaining to the investigation and supervision of Dr. Wilkins indicates that he
has made a good faith attempt and effort to comply with all the Board's directives.
Therefore, he is entitled to a reinstatement to his former position without supervision,
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ﬂ J'MJV Board of Examiners
= ATTORNEY AT | LAaw August 11, 1992

Page 2

The failure of the Board to provide the requested information will result in the
needless expense of having the settlement agreement interpreted and enforced by a court
which in the end will only amount to a waste of time and money.

Dr. Wilkins has also informed me that the Board has refused to issue a certificate
of registration for Dr. Wilkins' office to operate as a corporation. Rick Hogan, Assistant
Attorney General, prepared a memo to the Board of Examiners dated May 26, 1992
indicating that if the Board finds compliance with Ark. Code Ann. § 4-29-209 and 210,
specifically 429-210(c)(1) and (2), that the Board must issue a certificate of registration if
it makes the following findings:

1L That each incorporator, officer, director and shareholder is licensed pursuant
to the laws of Arkansas to engage in the profession of psychology. Dr.
Wilkins is so licensed,

2. No disciplinary action must be pending against any of the incorporators,
officers, directors or shareholders. At this time Dr. Wilkins is performing
pursuant to a settlement agreement. Therefore, no disciplinary actions are
pending against the doctor. If you know otherwise, please inform.

3, It must appear that the corporation will be conducted in compliance with the
laws and regulations of the Board. Dr. Wilkins is currently practicing in
compliance with the laws of this State and further has shown his good faith
by conforming to the directives as far as possible of the settlement agreement,
In those areas where the settlement agreement is vague the doctor has
requested by this letter of the exact nature of remaining duties which he mnst
comply with prior to being released from the settlement agreement. The
doctor is also willing to tender the §25.00 fee for the certificate of compliance.

My review of this situation indicates that Dr. Wilkins meets all the requirements
necessary for the Board to issue a certificate of registration. The Board's refusal to issue
such a certificate is currently causing damage to Dr, Wilkins' practice and is exposing him
to liability that would otherwise not be present. Therefore, [ request that the Board either
issue the certificate of compliance or specify the exact nature of any deviations from the
requirements of law that are presently occurring, and indicate the remedy that the Board
requires so that the certificate may be issued. Please note that any disciplinary action
resulting on the report of Dr. Anise R. Causey which resulted in an investigation and a
settlement with Dr. Wilkins, cannot be the predicate for denying the certificate of
compliance to Dr. Wilkins under Arkansas law as the matter is settled, not pending.
Therefore, your denial must indicate something more than current disciplinary procedure
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ﬂ J-Qﬂ:}- Board of Examiners
~ LATTORNEY AT | LAW August 11, 1992

Page 3

underway.

As I'am retained to represent the doctor in the final resolution of this matter I would
request that copies of any correspondence between the Board and Dr. Wilkins be provided
to me. Dr. Wilkins has made a good faith effort to comply with the settlement agreement
and hereby requests that you do the same. We eagerly await your response.

Sincerely yours,

ooty tttg).

OHN WESLEY HALL, JR.

JWH /rab

003851
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RELEASE OF INFORMATION

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D., Psychologist License Number 87-26P,
hereby authorizes any agency or person to release any information
on me to my attorney, John Wesley Hall, Jr,, or any person employed
by him.

Dated this 3rd day of July, 1992.

nglfam B. %1lkins

003852
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MICHAEL G. HAZLEWOOD, Pk.D.
OLINICAL PSYCHOLOGIST

CLINILAL NRUHDPSY{ROLOGICAL CORSULTANT
Fun orfflics dua 330 RECE|VEB
MORTH LITILE ROGK, aXKANSAS 72145 JU" 2 3 m
I L]
OMICE BBURS BY AFPOTITKERE [T77 I

FROND 244-301%

Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
Complaint No. 91-058

Cowau,y RE: Wriirak E. Wrexine, i#.0. (Asxansas Licewse No. B7-28P)

RerFearaL: Wriryian E. Spearr, PFa.D.
Dara(e) Ssen: Juwr 12, 1992

RerorT Dave: June 17, 1982

FEASON FOR BEFERRAL: At the ratjuest of the Arkansas Board of Examinars In
Pzychology, this Indlvidual, a Jonesbaro-based, llcensed psychologist engaged In
private practice alnce 1389, was ssen 1o address the following epecific Isaues, which
wera datallad in a istter dated 11 May 1882 to the undarsigned from Dr. Slagel:

1. Do you find any avidence ot paychopathoiogy, and if 8o, would this
pathology Interfere with the abliity of Dr. wlikins to provide clinical
gervices?

2. Ars you able to provide any insight into why this ethical viclation
occurred? Do you atirlbuts the violaticr fo lack of knowledge or to
psychopathology?

3. what i& your aszassmani of the potsntial for rehabilitation,
particuiarly In lHght of Dr. Whkins continued denla of wrongdoing?
bo you have any suggestions concsrning the most appropriate mathod
of conducting supervislon or regarding the need for Indlvidual
peychatherapy?

4, Rased on your aseessment are there areas of practice that should
be restrictsd or limlted In any way?

Initially, this evaluation consisted of review of provided corraspondencs partaining
to the avolvement of this casse, specifically tha reviaw of the 13 March 81 request
for ingquiry into the psychologlcal practice of br. wilkins from Dr. Anice Causey;
review of two subsaquent responses, dated 15 “Garch 97 and 19 Aprll 91, from Dr.
Witking to the Arkansas Board of Examiners [ - -2hology: #nd, reviaw of a letier,
dated 22 October 91, t¢ Dr. Slegsl from Di. Wil. .= Fecllowing this examination of
pertinent background Infurniation, theras was o ohone contact with Dr. Wilkins to
requast a copy of his reriume and coples of ine publications refarenced |n his
October 81 letter to Dr. Slegel, with this - iiact additionally serving as an
opportunity to Introduce myself and explall, + sercelved réle In this evaluation,

003a8=54
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Evaluation of Wiillam €, Wilkins, Ph.D. {Arkansas Board of Examlners In Psycholagy
Page 2

to arrange for a sultable time for this evaiuation, and to obtaln permission to
contact Dr. Curtis Atklnson, who reportedly was serving in the capacity as a
clinleal supervisor In accordance with the stipulated sgreemeént with the Arkansas
Board. Upon recelpt of the raquested materiais, thess wers reviewad with apecific
attention to finding established guidelines/procedures which might justify the
techniqua ampioyed in ths Investigation of the alleged perpstrator of a sexual
offense, which rapressnted the focus of Dr. Causey's nquiry to the Arkansas Board
of Examinera

In the pourse of this evaluation, teiephons intarviews wers conducted with Dr.
Atkinson (18 May 92) and Dr. Anice Causey (12 Juns 82); and, thrse teléphone
conversations were hald with Dr, Siegel a! varlous points to apprise him of the
status of this requested evaluation. Alss, & S-hour office intarview was conducted
with Or. Wilking on Saturday, 13 June 1932 In Little Rock, Arkansas. No objactive
or projective personallty measures wers utilized in this evaluation.

PERTINENT BACKGROUND INFORMATION: On 13 March 91, a formal Inguiry Into the
practice of Br. Willlam £. Wilkins was forwardsd to the Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Peychology by Dr. Anlce R, Causey, a Memphls-basad, ofinlcal paychologlst. This
inquiry was flled by Or. Cmussy to bring attention to the possiblilty of
Inappropriate and Imprudent psychologlcal practice on the part of Dr. WHKins In
the Investization of an alleged case of Intrafamiiisl Incest, which ceeurred within
a family he was treating. Specifically, aa detalled In Dr. Causey's letter to the
Arkansas Board, as reported by the mcther of thls family In a&n Indlvidual
psychotherapy sesslon with Dr. Causey during an inpatlent hosapitallzation at
Charter Lakeslde Hospital in Memphls, Tennssses, as part of the process of
Investigating thls allagaticn of ssxual abuge batwsen her tesnage son and
daughter, Dr. Wilking ailegedly "had the boy remove his pants In hls office so as
to valldate the accuracy of the information glven by the girl." As reported In this
samae letter, during a § March 91 telaphone conversation between Dr. Causey and
Dr, Wilking, & contact Initiated by Dr. Causay to conflrm this report and to dlscuss
the appropriateness of this type of investigative procedurse, there was no denlal
of thia report by this mother and apparsnt confirmatien that It was not uncommon
for him to have “allegad perpetrators remeve their cicthing so that he could check
the accuracy of victims’ reports . . . ." Given concern that Dr. Wiiking was unable
to recognize the possible inappropriatenass of this type of Investigative procedure
by a psychcloglat, Dr. Causey wrote this letter to the Arkansas Board of Examiners
In Peychology reguesting that they consider the appropriateness and prudence of
this type practica by & psychologlst,

The Initlal response to this requestsc inguiry from Dr. wilkins, a letter to the
Arkansas Board dated 1§ March 91, clalmed that Dr. Causey's complaint was "a
distortfon of our convarsation and filled with half truths, Innuendo and
axaggeration.” Furthermors, It was related that *. . . NO ONF has ever removed
their clothing In my office.” Howsvar, there wns listing of two separate cases
Involving Investigation of alleged sexual offanc s during which this procedure of
brief genitnl axposure was utillzod. “dditic wily, he Justifled this method of
investigation glven guldalines davelc. .o by the Ethite Congress on Sex Tharapy
and Sexual Ressarch (1878).

In tha April "91 tstter from D “'ne  *hg Arkangas Board, there was
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articulation of this requested Board Investigaticn Indicating “the agonde of Dr.
Causay,” along with several dlacicsures eslablishing the perception on hia part
that thers was no ethical or professionsl vislation sommitted. Of note, statements
within this particulsr letter and tha March '91 lelter tendad to impugn the
Integrity of Dr. Causey. Additionsily, Lhls corraapondence to the Arkansss Board
contained assertione of suspected "Wlegal activities" apparently on tha part of Dr,
Causey and Charter Lakaslde Hospltal, coupled with mention of Involvement of an
attornay and belng ~. . . In the middle of developing & varlety of other legai
procedures Involving both Dr. Causey and Charter Lake Side Hospltal of Memphis.”

The Octobsr '81 letter to Dr. Siege! from Dr. Wilkins, as stated, was In response to
earller ooriespondenca wlih Dr. Slegel. This jetter, unilke the others to the
Arkanzas Board, was more eiaborate in terms of addresalng the lesue ralsed by Dr,
Cavsay. This particular lsttar provided brisf mention of his three-year therapsutic
involvement with the famlly of the teenags trwy and daughter, disclosure that the
"young man In question was and Is a patient of mine,” and related detalls
regarding the Investigation of tha allegation of gexual abuse, which was brought
to hls attentlon by tha mother of tnis family. In description of procedures utllized
In this investigation, there was no denlal of brief genttal exposure In his office,
this reportedly conducted with the father prasent in the room and to confirm the
veracity of the daughtar's allegation of sexual abuse. As repartad, no clothing
wae removed and no "pressure or force” was empioyed, rather the boy voluntarily
unzipped hls pants In front of Dr. Wilking end the father with the genltal exposure
stated to last littis more than {en seconds. Aise, in this letter, numerous
raferences ware clted to justify thls method of Investiaative procedurs {l.e,, ganital
éxposura) as a cuetomary standard of professicnal practice; and, there was
description of background training and saperience in tha area of sexual abusa.

Additlonal information provided in this same letter to Or. Slegel related (1)
background Information pertalning to his professional Interaction with Dr, Causey
prior to her formal inquiry to the Arkansas Board, this Including mention of the
original effort by Dr. Causay's to dlscuse professional concerns reparding his
therapeutic treatment of this family; {2) thelr disagreement on thia matter and
inabllity to reach a resolution; (3} subsaguent sonvictlon on his part of “abusive”
care by Dr. Caussy of his patlent, the mothar of the famlly in quastion, during the
hospltalization at Charter Lakeside; (4) professional actlons taken on his part to
have the hoapltal adminiatration remove Dr, Causey from the direct cars of this
patient; {5) his parcaption that the Inguiry filad by Dr. Causey to the Arkansas
Board was merely “an out growth of the enger as & result of my asking to have Dr.
Causey ramoved from my patient's case . ., ."; (6) sollcitation of a psychlatrist to
Interview the family Invoived In Or. Causey's inquiry; (7) willingnass of the famlly
"to make formal statements or to appsar to any kind of hearlng board necessary™;
and, (8) declslons bsing made regarding “suits against Dr, Causay and Charter
Lakaslde Hospltal™ by "my wife and I and by the family involved.”

In the latter written to the undersigned by Dr. Slege!, his pratiminary [nvestigatior
of this Inquiry resulted In fallura to find justification for the appropriatensss of
the method employad in the investigation of the alieged sexual abuss, Furthermore,
In the procass of invesatigating this Inguiry, concarns wers ralaad ragarding Dr,
Wilkins over-involvemant In treatmant CF the famlly In questicn, his unawaraness
that hls professionai actions appsar inconslatent witn customary standards of
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practlca, and his unwlilingness to conesde that iere could have been problems
with the way ha handled hia werk with tha famity. Caonsequently, another
avaluation of thls practitioner was the recommendst'on of Dr. Slegsl.

EVALUATIVE FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS:

A, Anje = A B0-minuts talephone Interview of Dr.
Causay during which there was exploration of the cl reumstances precipltating the
flling of the formal inquiry to the Arkansas Board of Examinars resulted In a
favorable Impression of this practitioner, Certainly, there was not gained the
Imprasaion that her Inquiry to the Arkansas Boerd was pracipitatad by malice or
angar, but rather by legitimate concern vver the naturs In which he Investigated
an alleged perpetrator of sexual abuse. Her siated effort to rasolve this concern
foliowed customary procsdure In that she firsl reviewad this with collsagues
knowledgeabls of ethica! Issues and standards of psychologlcal practice and
subsequently dlscusasd the matllter with Or. wilkins. Given that this Informat
attempt at reasiution was reactad to with défensiveness and anger, fallure to
approciate the pecullarity of this type practice by a psychologlst, and a position
of non~-denlal. she, reportadly, PurRied forms! eazalition by bringing thie mattor
to ths attention of the Arkansas Board of Examiners for conslderation. Per her
report, this formal Inquiry to the Arkansas Board was never gharsd with any staff
:t Cha;tar Lakeside Hospltal. i Bhe admitted to having kept this ethical mattar to

ersalf, y

Buring our Interview, Dr. Canvwy Jdid adieli tu having preceded her expioration or
the ethical lssue by firat mentioning to Dr. Wiikins a professicnal concern brought
up by tha treatmant team at Charter Lakasids, that being the possibllity of him
belng "overly anmeshed” In the treatment of tha family in question. It was the
understanding at the tims that Or, W/ikins was aftempting @ 1real all members of
this famlly for a vaclety of problams, whlls simultaneously conducting family
therapy with them. Reportediy, his reaction to this oxpressed treatment team
concern was “rathar qulet.”

Her awarensss of the incestua aliegation between the tesnsge son and daughtar,
In addition to awarensss of the investigation conducted by or. Wiikins, was galnad
during the course of therapy with the mother. As reported, the mother brought
up thle issus whlle expressing concerns over existing family conflicts, over the
veracity of her daughter’s report of soxual abuse, and over the nead for her mon
to obtain appropriate psychological (reatment, With the tatter, there was
acknowtedgement of discussions with the mother of maans of obtaining professionai
eare for this son, Inciuding admission to Charter Lakeside and, If deemsad
necessary, parental commitment of him for Inpatient care.

On 12 Junme 92, a second talephone [nterview was Hald with Dr. Causay, this contact
made by Dr. Causey to |nform me of recelpl of a recent complalnt filed by Barbara
Wilkina, the wife of Dr. Wilkins, with the Tennessss State Board of Examiners in
Psychology. Ae stated at tha time, the complalnt, which requested a thorough
Investigation, mantioned that Mra. wilkine had Information to substantiate .t Dr,
Causay "lled” tu the Arkaneas Board of Sxaminers in her inguiry regarding Dr.
Wilkins and that Dr. C- =" Inquiry was sent to the Arkesnsas Beard to
profasalonally dsmage I.  iias, A request was mace of Dr. Causey 1o forward
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a copy of thig Information to me.

B. Interview of Dr. Curtle AfKIngen ~ A brief Interview with Dr. Atkinsan
resultsd In no disclosure of awarencss of any unetnical or Inappropriate
profassional conduct on the part of Dr. wiikins. This was reftsrated In 8 latter to
tha undersigned dated 20 May 92,

Noteworthy, during our Intarview, there was reveaied uncertainty as to what was
expactad of him as & superviscr by the Arkansas Board, At the tima of our
convareation, he had held two &upervisory sessions snd had heard p», Wilking'
acoount of what precipitatad the formal Inquiry. Yet, as rapcrted, he did not
formally review the patiant records with Dr. Wikins. As raportad In the letter to
m&, hia present supsrviscry agresment with Dr. Wilking wili be to go ovar “a couple
of books on ethice a8 well as appropriateness of the investigation of sexual abuse.”

o mmmmwnwmw
Servicss -

1. Review of Avallable Correspondence - A raview of br. Wilking' written
corrsspondence to the Arkansas Board and to br. Slegsl, in my professlonal
oplnlon, providas convincing evidance of a significant and nercistent maladaptiva
amational reaction, beglnning with the Initial questioning by Dr. Causey regarding
the appropristsness of his professional practlcas, Indaad, this maladaptive reaction
would not be atypical of that seen in serlous and persistent ad)ustment dlsorders.
The impact of this on pravislon of everall clinical services /s uncertaln, yet, from
revisw of his correspondencs, he seemed o have lost his sthical compass early on
and to have become exceedingly accusatory, vindictlva, Insightiess, explolitive in
profszsional conduct. In this corraspondunce, also, there I much to suggest
magnification of this Inquiry by Dr. Causev, digression from the o ginal complaint
to the Arisiazs Board, and tendency for mlsinterpretation of information.

In reviaw of hls lettars, great concern was found with his first letier to the
Arkansas Board In which there was tendancy to impugn the profsssional Integrity
of Dr. Caussy, to provide unsubstantlated clalms of “halt truths, Innuendo and
exaggeration,” and to mantion attempts to interfera with the ongoing treatment of
a referred patlent to Charter Lakeslde Hospital.  This first lettar alone would
provide Initial evidence of a maladaptive smotional reaction that was Interrupting
his professlonal capacity to malntaln cooparative profassional 7o lons, to raspect
the opinlons of other profsssicnals, to respect and safeguarc e waifara of a
patiant, and to effectively axamine %is own professional ~~tons,

The letter to Dr. Slege! was viewed as siriiar to taie iztter to the Arkansas
- Board In that there was found continusd | ation of | ghment of Dr, Causay’s
professional Integrity, inabllity to respe  he opinlane of cther professionals,
improper intrusivenass Into tha aare of a &d patient, and unprofessional and
cutlandish accusations of » “s'low pract! » Additionally, this latter tends to

ralaa sarioys eoncern that = - ~Ing paycht . .cal ¢ .illicts vary iHkaly rasuiled In
undermining the confiderncs ! = profasalonal Institus . and fallow practitionar and
also laad to exploitation of 2 7=, ily to come ta his derease In an sthical Inquiry that
had nothing to do with his troztmant of the family, -stead his standard of orastice
in investigating an allagec vorpstrator of sexual aiuse. This involvement [ the
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Review of iha complaints by Barbara Wilkins, the spouse of Dr., Witking, to the
Tennessas State Board of Examinars any to the Arkansas Board of Examiners
provide further confirmation of digression from the ‘ocal nature of Dr, Causey’s
Ingulry to the Arkansas Board and further evidence of serious deviation from
géneral ethical princlplas of Piythological practica, Thege compiainta, written on
the latterhsad of Dy, Wilkins, were fssued by his wite, an Individua! never
identifled In any correspondence as having been therapeutically Invelved in this
cess. The fact that she ls row Involved in this matter &uggests Imgroper
involvement of office staff tn this matter, questlonable malntanancs of
confidentlality In his professional practice, and Inadequate supervision of the
ethlcal conduct of office pergonnel. Quite alarming In review of these complaints
were the disclosurss to the Tennssses Board that the complalnant and an offica
secretary hava engaged In converaations with & patlent regarding Dr, Causay and
prior treatment at Charter |akeslde Hospltal and that the patlent la wliling to
provide a statement to ths Tenneagee Board, At bast, from review, such conduct
Baeine to represent an ethical misadventurs on the part of Dp. Witking' offizce staff
to mallgh the profegelonal Integrity of {wo fellow practitionsrs, to Intrude
Improperty Into tha privacy of a patient, tc avidanca disregard and Insansitivity
to the welfare of a patient, and tp axplelt a petient ir; defanse of Dr. Wiikine. At
wores, it might represent Dr. Wikins complete disregard for ethical principlas,
Inability to exhibit concern for the Integrity and welfare of others, and
abandonment of professional responsiblliity,  Glven Interview findings, there Is
reason to bailef that Dr, Wliking wee aware of this conduct by his office staff and
was awara of the flling of thess o rslalnts, Moreovar, and Importantly, he was
aware of the motlve for the flllzic of thie complaint by his wifs, specifically
retallation. With this, thars js liths soubt that peycheloalcal cenflicts, whather tha
maladaptiva resction to this ethlcal Inquiry, disturbing persosallty traits, or a
combination of the two, hava basn Instrumental in [mpalr st of his ability to
recognizé and conferm to general sthical pitinciples of psy wagieal practics.

2. Ravisw of Provided Publications - Ina review of the publications provided
by Dr. Wilkins to substantiats the practica of utlilzlng genital exposure In the
Investigation of alleged perpetrators of eaxual abuse, nothing could be found to
verify this as a customary standard of practice by psychologists In such
sxaminations, The furnlshed articles pertaining to sexual therapy and sexual
“sgearch were not viewed as appilcable and, if desmed as so, would asuggest
suflglent comprehenslon of this psycheioglcal lterature, Heydless to say, this was
not a situatlen invelving sexual therapy or sexupi research, Instead an
Investigation of alleged soxual abuse. Fven If it ware, the providad Ethic
Guldelines for Sex Theraplsts, Sax Counse'ccs and Sex Ressarchers, epparentiy
established In March of 1378 and devalopas %o suteblich pertinent pufge. res for
praciitioners In these flaidg, stata that “procedures invalving nudity of sither the
cilent or the theraplst or absarvation of «lfant esexiyal activity go hﬁ)’t)flt" the
boundaries of established therapeutic practice and may be used only when there
ls good evidence that they serve the begt Interests of the clisnt.” In thls "r82s,
genital axposure, obviously, was not requested to s87ve the best Intereste 3¢ che
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boy, instead to Incriminate him. Additienaily, this witlingness of Dr, Wilkins to
conduct such an investigation whila Sarving in the capacity as a famliy theraplst
to this teenage boy and other members of his family suggests deficient appraclation
of the potantial for a confiicting role and Its lmpact on his potential therapeutic
effectivenass with family membars. His lettor to Dr. Slagel 8o states "the young
man In question was and ls a patlant of mine, as ls his sister, his mother, his father
and his younger brother.”

In the provided articles pertaining to examination of sexual abuse by mental health
profassionals (a.g., Child Sexual Abyse: Assessment & Treatment, 1988), there could
be found no documentation to establlsh the method utillzed In this investigation as
a sustomary standard of practice. Ajso, in this cited reference manual davalapad
by the Arkansas Chlld Saxuel Abuse Education Commlsslon and a manual that Dr.
Wilkins reports 1o hava wtillzed in the teaching of other medicai and mantal heaith
professionsie, the Introduction to this manual states “"no single entity can

aga~ iy mest the needs of child victime and thajr famliies or deal effectively
with o= tutars,” The first chapter of this manuai, written by Carolyn Layman,
EduS, o Lsumunity networking, reemphasizes that "no one agency or disciplins

has ah ns resources, skills or fegal authority ta respond to the neads of victims,
famillas, perpetrators and the community” and mentions that "poiice, rather than
sorvics workers, =t=uld conduct the Initlal Int: vie.  with the alleged
parpetrator{s).” Thi: dormation, contalned Wwithln a man: i hizad as a personal
and tralning referenss by -, AIKING, would soam to 8gwe .o that his Initlal
Investigation of the &isged perpatralor is no ceoommendec rastiza, nor his
accaptance post this Inveatigation * assuma the =ls therapautic ~asponsibllity for
treatment of tha family, the wic! snd the & .sged perpatrator. Per interviay
findings, he did assume these “pls therapsutic reaponsibititlas and roles,
thie again sungesting dafi appreciation of potentially confllcting
responsibllities/roteg In therapy allurs to consider appropriate referrais that
might better serve the welfare o, atlent Referral, at isast of the daughter, the
vietim of this sexual abuse, shou;. have been eongidenad,

A Tinal palnt to ba made in this section portaihs to the psychotherapeutic treatment
of the daughter by Dr. Wilkins at the time. As dlscovered durlag iy intarview of

him, the evaluation of the day ghtsr at the tine of this clalm of alleged saxual abuse

conslatad of an Interview, request for an anatosicsl drawing, and an administration
of a House-Trese-Person. Reportsdly, no forms! report wae written regariding her
status at the tlme, aithough his findings apparently dld suggest smolionsl
disturbance mssoclated with what was bellaved to be actus incestuous encounts:
The fact that no peychologleal report was wriitan on this victim sujgests o
Incomplete evaluation, but what was mors disturbing in our Interview was ths |+
of abliity to racall the speclfics of any psychotherapeutic treatment actus,
provided to the daughter at tha time. In discussing thi: matter, Inconsletsn:
dlaclosures were provided, lsaving the Impression that the daughter was possibly
never asen for any spocific Individuallzed treatment st the tiie, He wae unable to
find any bitllng records of having seen her indiviguzslly during thls time psrfod
(le., late February S0), although he reported b -5 for five sa 3'ons fo AETNA
insurance sl a later time (5/81 tc 3/S2). Thig particuiar fing 3, that is the
absence of Individual therapsutic care, unless proven otherwlgs 0uld suggest
a lack of professional ragard for the welfare Ji a child yv.  n of saxual

ubusa.
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2  Trtarulaw of Dr. Wilking -~ AS notad ahova, Or, Wilkins was seen for a §-
hour intarview ssssion on 13 June 92. This interview [BVAIVES BRBIUFALILY UI
background training and experiences, currant psychologlical practics, percelved
limitations In professlonal sxpartlse, perceptions of the ethical inquiry, review of
his reactions prlor and subssguent 1o tha ethical Inquiry, therapeutic involvemant
with the famiiy, tha Invastigation of the sexual abuse allagation, the matter of
utillzing genital exposura in Investigation of sexual abuse, and the recent

- complaints by hls wife to the Arkansas and Tennaesses Board of Examlnera in

Paychology.

1t should be remarked that Dr. wWilkins arrived for this evaluation In a punctual
manner and was accompanied by his wife. Across ithe course of the guestioning,
he was cooparative with general mannerisms suqgesting an appropriate leval of
tanslon and apprehension. After 45 minutas, he dld requast the opportunity o
tape our sesslon, this apparantly stemming from discomfort with soma of the
questions pettalning to basic compstency In a specialized arsa of psychological
practice. Whils not found to be significantly evasive during this intarviaw, he did
evidence inebliity to provide specific Information regarding certaln relevant details
(.9, dld he provide individual therapy to tha daughter of thle family; specific
training In hypnotherapy; quallfications of prior supsrviaor In neuropsychelogy),
exhlbited seme discrepancy and vagueness In response to sartaln questions (e.g-,
did he provide Individual therapy o the daughter, Invulyemant of family In this
ethical Inquiry, awareness of his wife's recent flling of complalnts), and provided
scme discrepancies !n  verbal reports during this |ricrview and written
sorraspondsnce 1o the Soard and Or. Slegel {e.g., Involvemsnt of W. Gerald Fowler,
M.D.; In Intarviawing the family; past instances of uss of ganliai exposurs In
evaluation alisged sexual offenders). But, at ne time during this Interviaw vas
thare detection of overt psychotic mentatlon, signs of slgnificant cogni-l. o
Impairment, or acute emotional distress, However, in the axploratisn of the sthical

inquliry by Or, Causey, thete was cbsarved tendency to misinta-sie “nation
containad within her latter to th= Beard. Aflse, not unllke that found & “Htan
correapondenca, In discussing . .arceptions of Dr. Causay and Tharta:r . ‘5

Hoepltal, an outlandish assertion ~as utillzed (e.g., "blackmail” "»a patleni. d
there was shown procilvity Tor digression Into (asues that wers boy nd the soopa
of the ethical Inqulry.

1 tnle interview of De. Wlikins, thare wes the report In discussing his allegations
against Dr. Causey and Charter Lakeslde of him having betome "fotally lost and
confused with what was golng on.” This would tand to support tha eariler
conclusion In review of the avallable written correspondance of a very significan?
walgdaptive emotional reaction having bean Instrumenta! in clouding his
profassional conduct and ethical principies from ths outset of this ethical Inguiry,
evén at the Informal stags. A self-portrayal of balng "arrpgant” and “Impatisnt”
would also tend to suggest a few underlyving personality characteriatics that couis
wall have promoted the Initiation and persistence of thls maladaptive smotional
rasponse which, no doubt, has been distinguished by mixed emotional featurss and

tigturhancs of condust, Prlor fto this etho= |aguiry, especially glven findinags

partaining to previcus treatment of ths i....y and othar findings durlng this

Intarview, it ia very pessible that this sa ' scmbsd arrogance to personelity

functioning has hamperad abliity to racegnizs .. 'cr admit to [imitations in his own
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profarsinnal prastiea, to regard alternative approsches thet might aservae tho bact
interests of patlents, and to disregard the need to practice within customary

standards of psychological practice.
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With these concerns aslde, axploration Into basic arsas of neuropsychologleal
competence Indicated some Tundsmental deficite in knowledge, ° - weample, there

was mishaming of cartain tests (e.g., “Trall Mapping™ tasts); 1211t %0 provide the

&4{praa1 o Yhe EGHDIOT MTRTY BS@lgs & meesurs he reporisdiy utlizes; inabillty

TSl = e g T T —

thare has besn been Improper |ntrusions lntn the privacy of &
subordinales In his practice; that there has bean guastionable male ars
patient confidentiallty within his practice; and that thers has boon aws < o
allowance of an Improper ethice! claim 1o be filed agzinat a fsliow practivione
intant ts harm.

All maid, thees Interview dats, combinad with the above findinga, woulc cate
tha: what was orlginslly an attempt o Informally resolve an athical oacere
raparding tha appropriatenass of a standard of practice has escalated ivin

mellgnant ecacs of cuwspootad unprofepolonal and urcthloal condust socandaiy !
poasible potsonality characteristics and & maladaptive emotlonal raaction. ¢ Is e
thai personality charactaristics and this maladaptive umotlonal reactic: o 10
wthical Inquiry has affected provision of clinical services, at least In regards *
Tamliy In guestion.

D. Insigbs Into Ressons For This Ethical Vigiation - In the above ssction, .

ls alaboration as 10 why viclationg of professional conduet and ethics
responsibliltles might have otcurrad subssquent fo the ethical Ingulry by Dr.
Causey. Again, It ia ths opinion of this examiner that existing persinsiliy
characteristice and a moladaptive amotional reaction ware responsible. Also, (b=
la auggestion that parasnellty charastaristice (a.g., solf=doecribad arr-gunios) me.
be responsible for b’ fallure (o recognlze finitatians, to appreclate the reed to
foliow customary si: darda of gpractics, and aven lo sppreciate and resorimend
alternative Interven. ins that hest Hi the {ntarcsis and neede of patlarts.

It Ia my opinlon that e origlosl inguicy nle %is wiandard of proactice would ba

difflcutt to label a8 an ethics misadyes ture, though 1t would be viewsd as a
significant departure from eautomary ste o0 2 20 Lrpetica. Howaver, 8Ince the time
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of =-= {naulry by Dr. Causey, beginiing with the Informal attempt at resolution,
there would appsar to be a muititude of serlous errors in professional and ethlcal

practica.

E.  Assessment of Potentlal For Rehabilijgtion -~ From the avaiable
correapondence to the Board, there was never any ingleation of ralinquishment of
his poeltion of having dons anything wrong. Morsovar, his additional disclosures
of invoiving the famliy In this athical Inquiry, his mention of intruslvenaas Inta the
care of this patient while at Charter Lakeside, and his outlandlgh assartlons
regarding Dr. Causey and Charter Lakeslide failed to Indicate any recognition on
his part of perschal problams ovarwhelming his professional judgment and conduct.
The allowarnce of an Improper sthical complaint to be filed by his business
administrator, who also happens to be hls spouss, suggests further inabllity to
appreclate decay of psrsonal and professicnal Inslght. 8y his admission, he was
nwars that the recent filing of ths ethical complaint tv his wife was rotaliatory in
Intent. With all of this, a predicticn of his rehabi satestlal would not be
favorable at this time.

Suggestions concerning tha most appropriate math | of ¢on? Cting eupetyision or

regarding the need for psychotherapeutic Interve o 28l Teronstatlon at thls
time. Howsever, both may well be indicated, in partlcular suservision of assessment
and therapeutic practice and office management practices. ainly, as can be

gatharad from the above, there Is significant concern that nat only he, bhut office
parsonnel, committed some serlous errcrs. Continulng education in the specific
araa of gthical principles would be advised for Dr. Wilkins and hig ataf”

All In ali, howevsr, it wouid be my recommendation that the no.
ootlectively reconsider ihls case which from my avaluation ras avoived o
sarjous set of violations.

Acaes of Practice That Should B Rastricted -~ Revle. of this Inz -
g-. wnent of Intent to Practice, flled with the Board in Aur 3 «387, Dohoaied
wo wefined restrictions In cilnical populations or restrictions on practics. In Tact,
i“n responsgs to both of thase questions (Items 3 and 4) the Lyped responss was

Evaluation of wWilliam . Wilkins, Ph.C. (Arxansas Boasd of Examingrs In F. Slogy)
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With these concerns zalds, exc! -=lor ‘n bag'c arsas of neuropsycholcyical
competence {ndicatsd somé func otal « - krowladge, For axample, thers
hE e soudea s e ake L. TTre reghs ) Inshillty 30 nroyide the ;
Fage 1 :
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With these concerns aside, axpioraticn |nlo basic sress of neuropsychologlcal
competence Indicated some fundane. izl dufiziis In knowlsdge, For sxampie, there
was misnaming of certaln tests (e.y., “Tra* “apping™ taste); Inabllity to provide the
subtests of the Wachsier Mamcry Scale, a measura na reporlediy utilizes; inability
to provide normative performances for a 26 year-old mais In measurament of fingar
tapping and grip otrength; Inability to provida normatlye berformances on the Tral!
Making Tests; misnaming of MMPI ciinical scales; and, iradbllity 1o spontaneously
recite the clinjcal acaleg of the MMPL. Moreover, there was demonstrated fallure to
follow atandardized procedures In the adminlstration of the Tingar asclliation test;
and, fallure to eonduct comprehansive sxaminations ot cilents (e.g., no spesch=
language evaluation). These findings alone talse serious doubt as to whether
unrestrictod risuropaychological practice should be aliowed, ©f additional nots, his
resume Imparts “expertise establlshed In . . . neuru-psychological evaluations,”
which could be viswed as a mialeading stalemant.

Hypnotherapautic technigues were alss repurted to os utilized in his brofessional
practica, but background training expariencas could not be specifically raported
at tha time. ,

In sum, at a minimum, It would appear that the Board may need to review
quallfications and competencies In speclalty aress of psychelogical practice and
msgign  whetever resirictions are deemed appropriate. In the area of
neurepaychological practice, a peer review would be recommended, this Including
a raview of randomiy salacted wark samples and cbservetlon of adminlstration of
standardized nasuropsyzhologlical Instruments,

CONCLUDING REMARKE In cloging, an apolegy s @ or'risd for the length of this
evaluative report, In all e.ncerity, an earnest affor | was mads to mors succinctly
ralate thesa ¢vatustive findings end conaluslans, . * tbviousty thare was fallure
In tha process. Aegardless, among my many cunuerh I this case are the
suggestions of scme very signlficant deviations In profe. ' and ethical conduct
and respongipilities foltowing the ethical Inquiry b. . . Causey, uherthodox
patterns of practice prior %o the ethical inguiry, fallure @ sppraciata limitations
in professional competsnce, and fallure to recognlze basic principles * U7 e

t-de.  Consaquently, as stated above, !t |8 a recommandation tha: :=- 2
colten ' aly reconslder this caso as the findings at this time go weil

it d compiaint flled by Dr. Causay,

! Jila la halpful,
! fi/

Hia‘?
Cltrilcal

b ? Ph’.D.
ehroveychologlcal Conaultant
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5 June, 1992

Curtis Atkinson, Ph.D.
Professional Plaza
2701 A-2 South Caraway
Jonesboro, AR 72401

Re: Wilkins, Willian E.
Complaint 91-05

Dear Curtis:

I am writing on behalf of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology, whe have, as you know, entered inte a stipulated
agreement with Dr. wWilkins. as I understand it, vou have had
several conversations with Dr. Wilkins and have bégun to develop
some plans for supervision. As I indicated to you during our
recent telephone conversation, rather than dictating the nature
of the remedial program, the Board would prefer for the two of
you to develop such a program and submit it to the Board for its
approval. :

I do have a few suggestions for You as Kou begin to develop this
program of supervision. The first is that it would be appropri-
ate to help Dr. Wilkins understand that the Beoard has determined
that his actions are not consistent with professional and ethical
standards of conduct for psycholegists. In my conversations with
him, Dr. Wilkins has not demonstrated this recognition, and thus,
1 believe a major goal of supervision is to help him obtain this
awareness. Secondly, given that the Board has serious reserva-
tions about the nature of Dr. Wilkins’ practice In the case cited
in the complaint, one purpose of supervision is to ensure that
his practice in other cases is consistent with ethical and pro-
fessional standards of practice. aAe I indicated to you in our
telephone conversation, it seems to me that it would be important
Lo review actual case materials. This would appear to be the
best way to ensure that the public is protected during the time
that Dr. wilkins’ practice is being reviewed under the terme of
the agreement he antered into with the Board.

as I previously indicated, I have statutery authority to
dictate the terms of supervision. T am an invaestigater and
consultant Lo the Board, and only the Board can approve the terms
of the agresment; thus, any questions about whether a proposal is
acceptable should be directed directly to the Board. However, I
hope these guidelines are felpful tu you in your efforts to
develop a program of rem- “‘aticn and sJdpervision.

Sincerely,

William £. Siegel Ph.D.
Clinical Psychologist
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WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D.
Psyehalogy

2 FOXWDOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 100, 1217 STONE STREET
BEO. BOX 2125
JONESBORD, ARKANSAS 72402

Telnp&ma) 9315022

June 10, 1992

Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology

1515 wWest 7th St., Suite 315
Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Sirs:

I am writing regarding the investigation William E. Siegal,
Ph.D. did regarding William E. Wilkins, Ph.D., respondent no.
91-05.

I have information I would like to give the board which is
proof, positive, the accusations made by Dr. Anice Causey are
untrue, without basis and that her letter was written to the
board out of malice and with the intent to harm Dr. Wilkins.

If what Dr. Siegal did is considered an investigation, God
help us all. A copy of this letter is being sent to the Health
Related Beards Tennessee State Board of Psychology.

If there is no satisfactory response to my request in a
quick and responsible manner, I willl have no choice than to
request a hearing and investigation before the following boards
and organizations:

The Arkansas State Medical Board
The American Psychiatric Asscciations
The Tennesscse State Medical Board
The Tennessee State Attorney General's Office
The National Accreditation Board for Hospitals
The Office of Governor Bill Clinteon
Patient Advocacy Office
The American Psychiatric Nurses Association
I will await your prompt reply.

Sin;erely yours, . .
j/;iigf%g%&'/fﬁﬁiéﬁgi’LTV’gﬁgiéf%’
L.

“Barbara Wilkins, B.S.
Pgychiatric Nurse &
Business Administrator

RECEIVED
JUN 12 1992

Ms'd.............
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The Health Related Tennessea
State Board of Psychology

Anice R. Causey, Ph.D.
6584 Poplar Ave., Sulte 390
Memphis, TN 38138
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WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D.
Fsychnlogy

2 FOXWOOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 100, 1217 STONE STREET
BO. BOX 2135
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72402

Tdeplumﬁ) RS

June 10, 1992

Health Related Boards e@@V

Tennessee State Board of Psychology
283 Place Park Blvd.
Nashville, TN 37247-1010

Dear Sirs:

I am enclosing a copy of a letter I have written te the
Arkansas Board of Psychology. Also, included is a copy of =a
letter written to this same board by Anice R. Causey, Ph.D., a
licensed clinical psychologist in the State of Tennessea,

I have information to relate to your board which will show
beyond any reasonable doubt Dr. Causey lied about Dr. Wilkins and
the letter she wrote was not to in any way benefit a patient, but
was sent to professionally damage Dr. Wilkins and was done with
malice.

I respectfully request the Tennessee Board do a thorough
investigation of Dr. Anice R. Causey and her interactions with
Dr. Wilkins and her motives in writing the Arkansas Board of
Psychology.

Also, I would like to bring to the attention of the
Tennessee Board that I have had several conversations with the
patient Dr. Causey refers to in her letter to the Arkansas
Psychology Board. In these conversations this patient has
related to me and to our secretary, Dana Bland, that during her
stay in Charter Lakeside Hospital, Dr. Causey and others brought
intense pressure on her to have her son (who is also mentioned in
the letter), come to Charter Lakeside Hospital thinking he was
coming to visit his mother at which point they would admit the
boy as a patient. The mother refused to do this but she relates
intense pressure brought tc bear on her throughout her stay and
related she did not think that Dr. Causey was going to let her
out if she did not agree to trapping her son into being admitted.
This patient says, "I am willing to relate this to the Tennessee
Board of Psychology."

I am looking forward to providing you with additional
information and will lock forward to hearing from you in the near
future.

Sincerely yours,

g:ng;‘gpﬁf ggaﬁﬁEMLézAJ%ia;)ﬁgﬁ

Barbara Wilkins, B.S.
Psychiatric Nurse &
Business Administrator
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Anice R. Causey, Ph.D.

Arkansas Board of Psychology
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MICHAEL G. HAZLEWOOD, Pu.D.
CLINFCAL PSYCHOLOGIST

CLINICAL NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTANT
Post Office Box 358 RECEIVED
NORTE LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72115 JUN 2 3 1992

OFSTCS HOURS BT APROINTHENT Ans'l.....ceines
PAORE 2149975

Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
Complaint No. $1-05

ConsuLt RE: WrLizam E. WiLkins, Pu.D. (Arkansas License No. 87-26P)
ReFeErraL: Witrzam E. Stecer, Pu.D.
Date(s) Seen: Juwe 13, 1892
Report Dave: Jume 17, 1992

REASON FOR REFERRAL: At the request of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in
Psychology, this individual, & Jonesboro~based, licensed psychologist engaged in
private practice since 1989, was seen to address the following specific issues, which
were detailed In a letter dated 11 May 1992 to the undersigned from Dr. Siegel:

1. Do you find any evidence of psychopathology, and if so, would this
pathology interfere with the ability of Dr. Wilkins to provide clinical
services?

2. Are you able to provide any insight into why this ethical violation
occurred? Do you atiribute the violation to lack of knowledge or to
psychopathology?

3. What is your assessment of the potential for rehabilitation,
particularly in light of Dr. Wilkins continued denial of wrongdoing?
Do you have any suggestions concerning the mest appropriate method
of conducting supervisiocn or regarding the need for individual
psychotherapy?

4. Based on your assessment are there areas of practice that should
be restricted or limited in any way?

Initially, this evaluation consisted of review of provided correspondence pertaining
to the evalvement of this case, specifically the review of the 13 March 91 request
for Inquiry into the psychological practice of Dr. Wilkins from Dr. Anice Causey:
review of two subsequent responses, dated 15 March 91 and 19 April 91, from Dr.
Wilkins to the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology; and, review of a letter,
dated 22 October 91, to Dr. Siegel from Dr. Wilkins. Following this examination of
pertinent background information, there was telephone contact with Dr. Wilkins to
request a copy of his resume and coples of the publications refersncasd in his
October '91 letter to Dr. Slegel, with this contact additionally serving as an
cpportunity to introduce myself and explain my perceived role in this avaluaticn,
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to arrange for a suitable time for this evaluation, and to obtain permission to
contact Dr. Curtis Atkinson, who reportedly was serving in the capacity as a
clinical supervisor In accordance with the stipulated agreement with the Arkansas
Board. Upon receipt of the requested materials, these were reviewed with specific
attention to finding established guidelines/procedures which might justify the
technique employed in the investigation of the alleged perpetrator of a sexual
offense, which represented the focus of Dr. Causey’s Inquiry to the Arkansas Board
of Examiners.

In the course of this evaluation, telephone interviews were conducted with Dr.
Atkinson (19 May 92) and Dr. Anlce Causey (12 June 92); and, three telephone
conversations were held with Dr. Siegel at various points 1o apprise him of the
status of this requested evaluation. Also, a 5-hour office Interview was canducted
with Dr. Wilkins on Saturday, 13 June 1992 in Little Rock, Arkansas. No objective
or projective personality measures were utilized in this evaluation.

PERTINENT BACKGROUND INFORMATION: On 13 March 91, a formal inquiry into the
practice of Dr. William E. Wilkins was forwarded to the Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology by Dr. Anice R. Causey, a Memphis-based, clinical paychologist. This
inquiry was filed by Dr. Causey to bring attention to the possibility of
inappropriate and Imprudent psychological practice on the part of Dr. Wilkins in
the investigation of an alleged case of Intrafamilial incest, which occurred within
a family he was treating. Specifically, as detailed in Dr. Causey’s letter to the
Arkansas Board, as reported by the mother of this famlly in an individual
psychotherapy session with Dr. Causey during an inpatient hospitalization at
Charter Lakeside Hospltal In Memphis, Tennessee, as part of the process of
investigating this allegation of sexual abuse between her teenage son and
daughter, Dr. Wilkins allegedly “had the boy remove his pants in his office so as
to validate the accuracy of the Information given by the girl." As reported in this
same letter, during a 5 March 91 telephone conversation between Dr. Causey and
Dr. Wilkins, a contact initiated by Dr. Causey to confirm this report and to discuss
the appropriateness of this type of investigative procedure, there was no denial
of this report by this mother and apparent confirmation that It was not uncommon
for him to have "alleged perpstrators remove their ciothing se that he could check
the accuracy of victims® reports . .. ." Given concern that Dr. Wilkins was unabie
to recognize the possible inappropriateness of this type of investigative procedure
by a psychologist, Dr. Causey wrote this letter to the Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology requesting that they consider the appropriateness and prudence of
this type practice by a psychologist.

The initial response to this requested inquiry from Dr. Wilkins, a letter to the
Arkansas ‘Board dated 15 March 91, claimed that Dr. Causey’s complaint was "a
distortion of our conversation and filled with half truths, Innuendo and
exaggeration.” Furthermore, It was related that “. . . NO ONE has ever removed
their clothing In my office.” However, there was listing of two separate cases
involving Investigation of alleged sexual offenders during which this procadure of
brief genital exposure was utilized. Additionally, he justified this method of
investigation given guidelines developed by the Ethics Congress on Sex Therapy
and Sexual Research (1978).

In the April '31 letter from Dr. Wilkins to the Arkansas Board, there was
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
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articulation of this reguested Board investigation Indicating “the agenda of Dr.
Causey,"” along with several disclosures establishing the perception on his part
that there was no ethical or professional vioclation committed, Of note, statements
within this particular letter and the March 91 letter tended to impugn the
integrity of Dr. Causey. Additionally, this correspondence to the Arkansas Board
contained assertions of suspected “illegal activities” apparently on the part of Dr.
Causey and Charter Lakeside Hospital, coupled with mention of involvement of an
attorney and being ". . . in the middle of developing a variety of other legal
procedures involving both Dr. Causey and Charter Lake Side Hospital of Memphis."

The October "91 letter to Dr. Siegel from Dr. Wilkins, as stated, was in response to
earlier correspondence with Dr. Slegel. This letter, unlike the others to the
Arkansas Board, was more elaborate in terms of addressing the issue raised by Dr.
Causey. This particular letter provided brief mention of his three-year therapeutic
involvement with the family of the teenage boy and daughter, disclosure that the
“young man In question was and is a patient of mine," and related details
regarding the investigation of the allegation of sexual abuse, which was brought
to his attention by the mother of this family. In description of procedures utilized
in this investigation, there was no denial of briaf genital exposure in his office,
this reportedly conducted with the father present in the room and to confirm the
veracity of the daughter’s allegation of sexual abuse. As reported, no clothing
was removed and no “pressure or force” was employed, rather the boy voluntarily
unzipped his pants in front of Dr. Wilkins and the father with the genital exposure
stated to last little more than ten seconds. Also, in this letter, numerous
references were cited to justify this method of investigative procedure (i.e., genital
exposure) as a customary standard of professional practice; and, there was
description of background training and experience in the area of sexual abuse.

Additional information provided In this same letter to Dr. Slegel related (1)
background information pertaining to his professional interaction with Dr. Causey
prior to her formal inquiry to the Arkansas Board, this including mention of the
original effort by Dr. Causey's to discuss professional concerns regarding his
therapeutic treatment of this family; (2) their disagreement on this matter and
Inability to reach a resolution; (3) subsequent conviction on his part of "abusive”
care by Dr. Causey of his patient, the mother of the family In question, during the
hospitalization at Charter Lakeslde; (4) professional actions taken on his part to
have the hospital administration remove Dr. Causey from the direct care of this
patient; (5) his perception that the inquiry filed by Dr. Causey to the Arkansas
Board was merely "an out growth of the anger as a result of my asking to have Dr.
Causey removed from my patient’s case . . . ."; (6) solicitation of a psychiatrist to
interview the family involved in Dr. Causey’s inguiry; (7) willingness of the family
“to make formal statements or to appear to any kind of hearing beard necessary”;
and, (8) declsions being made regarding “suits against Dr. Causey and Charter
Lakeside Hospital” by "my wife and I and by the family involved."

In the letter written to the undersigned by Dr. Siegel, his preliminary Investigation
of this inquiry resulted in failure to find justification for the appropriatensss of
the method employed in the investigation of the alleged sexual abuse. Furthermore,
in the process of investigating this Inquiry, concerns were ralsed regarding Dr.
Wilkins over-involvement In treatment of the family in question, his unawareness
that his professional actions appear inconsistent with customary standards of
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
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practice, and his unwillingness to concede that there could have besn problems
with the way he handled his work with the family. Consequently, another
evaluation of this practitioner was the recommendation of Dr. Siegel.

EVALUATIVE FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS:

A. Interview of Dr. Anice R. Causey - A 50-minute telephone interview of Dr.
Causey during which there was exploration of the circumstances precipitating the
filing of the formal inguiry to the Arkansas Board of Examiners resulted in a
favorable impression of this practitioner. Certainly, there was nolt gained the
impression that her inquiry to the Arkansas Board was precipitated by malice or
anger, but rather by legltimate concern over the nature in which he investigated
an alleged perpetrator of sexual abuse. Her stated effort to resolve this concern
followed customary procedure in that she first reviewed this with colleagues
knowledgeable of ethical issuss and standards of psychological practice and
subsequently discussed the matter with Dr. Wilkins. Given that this informal
attempt at resolution was reacted to with defensiveness and anger, fallure to
appreciate the peculiarity of this type practice by a psycholegist, and a position
of non-denial, she, reportedly, pursued formal resolution by bringing this matter
to the attention of the Arkansas Board of Examiners for consideration. Per her
raport, this formal Inquiry to the Arkansas Board was never shared with any staff
at Charter Lakeside Hospital. She admitted to having kept this sthical matter to
herself,

During our Interview, Dr. Causey did admit to having preceded her exploration of
the ethical issue by first mentioning to Dr. Wilkins a professional concern brought
up by the treatment team at Charter Lakeslide, that being the possibility of him
being "overly enmeshed” in the treatment of the family in question. It was the
understanding at the time that Dr. Wilkins was attempting to treat all members of
this famlly for a variety of problems, while simultaneously conducting family
therapy with them. Reportedly, his reaction to this expressed treatment team
concern was “rather gquiet.”

Her awareness of the Incestual allegation between the teenage son and daughter,
in addition to awareness of the investigation conducted by Dr. Wilkins, was galned
during the course of therapy with the mother. As reported, the mother brought
up this issue while expressing concerns over existing family conflicts, over the
veracity of her daughter's report of sexual abuse, and over the need for her son
to obtain appropriate psychological treatment. With the latter, there was
acknowledgement of discussions with the mother of means of obtaining professional
care for this son, including admission to Charter Lakeside and, if deemed
necessary, parental commitment of him for inpatient care.

On 12 June 92, a second telephone interview was held with Dr. Causey, this contact
made by Dr. Causey to inform me of receipt of a recent complaint filed by Barbara
Wilkins, the wife of Dr. Wilkins, with the Tennessee State Board of Examiners in
Psychology. As stated at the time, the complaint, which requested a thorough
Investigation, mentioned that Mrs. Wilkins had information to substantiate that Dr.
Causey "lied" to the Arkansas Board of Examiners in her inquiry regarding Dr.
Wilkins and that Dr. Causey’s ingquiry was sent to the Arkansas Board to
professionally damage Dr. Wilkins. A request was made of Dr. Causey to forward
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
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a copy of this information to me.

B. Interview of Dr. Curtis Atkinson - A brief interview with Dr. Atkinson
resulted in no disclosure of awareness of any unethical or inappropriate
professional conduct on the part of Dr. Wilkins. This was reiterated in a letter to
the undersigned dated 20 May 92.

Noteworthy, during our Interview, there was revealed uncertainty as to what was
expected of him as a supervisor by the Arkansas Board. At the time of our
conversation, he had held two supervisory sessions and had heard Dr. Wilkins’
account of what precipltated the formal inquiry. Yet, as reported, he did not
formally review the patient records with Dr. Wilkins. As reported in the letter to
me, his present supervisory agreement with Dr. Wilkins will be to go over "a couple
of books on ethics as well as appropriateness of the | nvestigation of sexuzl abuse."

C. Evidence of Psychopathology and Interference of Ability to Provide Clinical

Services -

1. Review of Available Correspondence - A review of Dr. Wilkins’ written
correspondence to the Arkansas Board and to Dr. Siegel, in my professional
opinion, provides convincing evidence of a significant and persistent maladaptive
emotional reaction, beginning with the Initial questioning by Dr. Causey regarding
the appropriateness of his professional practices. Indsed, this maladaptive reaction
would not be atypical of that seen in serlous and parsistent adjustment disorders.
The impact of this on provision of overall clinical services is uncertain, yvet, from
review of his correspondencs, he seemed to have lost his ethical compass early on
and to have become exceedingly accusatory, vindictive, insightless, exploitive in
professional conduct. In this correspondence, also, there is much to suggest
magnification of this inquiry by Dr. Causey, digression from the arlginal complaint
to the Arkansas Board, and tendency for misinterpretation of information.

In review of his letters, great concern was found with his first letter to the
Arkansas Board in which there was tendency to impugn the professional integrity
of Dr. Causey, to provide unsubstantiated claims of “half truths, innuendo and
exaggeration,” and to mention attempts to interfere with the ongoing treatment of
a referred patient to Charter Lakeside Hospital. This first letter alone would
provide inltial evidence of a maladaptive emotional reaction that was interrupting
his professional capacity to malntain cooperative professional relations, to respect
the opinions of other professionals, to respect and safeguard the welfare of a
patient, and to effectively examine his own professional actions.

The letter to Dr. Siegel was viewed as similar to this first letter to the Arkansas
Board in that there was found continued indication of impugnment of Dr. Causey’s
professional Integrity, inability to respect the oplnions of other professionals,
improper intrusiveness into the care of a referred patient, and unprofessional and
cutlandish accusations of a fellow practitioner. Additionally, this letter tends to
ralse serious concern that existing psychological conflicts very likely resulted in
undermining the confidence in a professional Institution and fellow practitioner and
aleo lead to exploitation of a family to coms to his defense in an ethical Inquiry that
had nothing to do with his treatment of the family, instead his standard of practice
in investigating an alleged perpetrator of sexual abuse. This involvement of the
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
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famlly represents digression from the focus of the ethical inquiry by Dr. Causey,
not to mention possible improper discussions of this complaint with the family,
exploltation of patients, and serious lack of insight Into general ethical principles
of psychological practice.

Review of the complaints by Barbara Wilkins, the spouse of Dr. wilkins, to the
Tennessee State Board of Examiners and to the Arkansas Board of Examiners
provide further confirmation of digression from the focal nature of Dr. Causey’s
Inquiry to the Arkansas Board and further evidence of serious deviation from
general ethical principles of psychological practice. These complaints, written on
the letterhead of Dr. Wilkins, were issued by his wife, an individual never
identified in any correspondence as having been therapeutically involved in this
case. The fact that she is now involved in this matter suggests improper
involvement of office staff in this matter, questionable malintenance of
confidentiality in his professional practice, and inadequate supervision of the
ethical conduct of office personnel. Quite alarming In review of these complaints
were the disciosures to the Tennessee Board that the complainant and an office
secretary have engaged in conversations with a patient regarding Dr. Causey and
prior treatment at Charter Lakeslde Hospital and that the patient is willing to
provide a statement to the Tennessee Beard. At best, from review, such conduct
seems to represent an sthical misadventure on the part of Dr. Wilkins’ office staff
to malign the professiocnal integrity of two fellow practitioners, to intrude
improperly into the privacy of a patient, to evidence disregard and insensitivity
to the welfare of a patient, and to exploit a patient in defense of Dr. Wilkins, At
worsse, it might represent Dr. Wilkins complete disregard for ethical principles,
inabillty to exhibit concern for the integrity and welfare of others, and
abandonment of professional responsibility. Given Interview findings, there is
reason to belief that Dr. Wilkins was aware of this conduct by his office staff and
was aware of the filing of these complaints. Moreover, and importantly, he was
aware of the motive for the filing of this complaint by his wife, specifically
retaliation. With this, there Is little doubt that psychological conflicts, whethar the
maladaptive reaction to this ethical inquiry, disturbing personality traits, or a
combination of the two, have been instrumental in impairment of his ability to
recognize and conform to general ethical principles of psychological practice.

2. Revlew of Provided Publications — In review of the publications provided
by Dr. Wilkins to substantiate the practice of utilizing genital exposure in the
investigation of alleged perpstrators of sexual abuse, nothing could be found to
verify this as a customary standard of practice by psychclogists in such
examinations. The furnished articles pertaining to sexual therapy and sexual
research were not viewed as applicable and, if deemed as s0, would suggest
deficient comprehension of this psychological literature. Needless to say, this was
not a situation involving sexual therapy or sexual research, instead an
investigation of alleged sexual abuse. Even if it were, the provided Ethic
Guidelines for Sex Therapists, Sex Counselors and Sex Researchers, apparently
established in March of 1978 and developed to establish pertinent guldelines for
practitioners in these fields, state that "procedures involving nudity of sither the
client or the therapist or observation of client sexual aclivity go beyond the
boundaries of established therapeutic practice and may be used only when there
Ie good evidence that they serve the best interests of the client.” In this cases,
genital exposure, obviously, was not requested to servs the best interests of the
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
Page 7

boy, Instead to Incriminate him. Additionally, this willingness of Dr. Wilkins to
conduct such an investigation while serving in the capacity as a family therapist
lo this teenage boy and other members of his family suggests deficient appreciation
of the potential for a conflicting role and its impact on his potentlal therapeutic
effectivensss with family members. His letter to Dr. Siegel so states "the young
man in question was and is a patient of mine, as is his sister, his mother, his father
and his younger brother.”

In the provided articles pertaining to examination of sexual abuse by mental health
professionals (e.g., Child Sexual Abuse: Assessment & Treatment, 1988), there could
be found no documentation to establish the method utilized in this investigation as
a customary standard of practice. Also, in this cited reference manual developed
by the Arkansas Child Sexual Abuse Education Commission and a manual that Dr.
Wilkins reports to have utilized In the teaching of other medical and mental health
professionals, the Introduction to this manual states "no single entity can
adequately meet the needs of child victims and their families or deal effectively
with perpetrators.” The first chapter of this manual, written by Carolyn Layman,
Ed.S., on community networking, reemphasizes that “nc one agency or discipline
has all the resources, skills or legal authority to respond to the needs of victims,
families, perpetrators and the community” and mentions that “police, rather tharn
service workers, should conduct the initial interview with the alleged
perpetrator(s).” This information, contained within a manual utilized as a personal
and training reference by Dr. Wilkins, would seem to establish that his initial
investigation of the alleged perpetrator is not recommended practice, nor his
acceptance post this Investigation to assume the sole therapeutic responsibility for
treatment of the family, the victim, and the alleged perpetrator. Per interview
findings, he did assume these multiple therapeutic responsibilities and roles,
this again suggesting deficlent appreciation of potentially conflicting
responsibilities/roles In therapy and failure to consider appropriate referrals that
might better serve the welfare of a patient. Referral, at least of the daughter, the
victim of this sexual abuse, should have been considered.

A final pcint to be made in this section pertains to the psychotherapeutic treatment
of the daughter by Dr. Wilkins at the time. As discovered during my interview of
him, the evaluation of the daughter at the time of this claim of alleged sexual abuse
consistad of an interview, request for an anatomical drawing, and an administration
of a House-Tree-Person. Reportedly, no formal report was written regarding her
status at the time, although his findings apparently did suggest emotional
disturbance associated with what was believed to be actual incestuous encounters.
The Tact that no psychological report was written on this victim suggests an
incomplete evaluation, but what was more disturbing in our interview was the lack
of ability to recall the specifics of any psychotherapeutic treatment actually
provided to the daughter at the time. In discussing this matter, Inconsistent
disclosures were provided, leaving the impression that the daughter was possibly
never seen for any specific individualized treatment at the time. He was unable to
find any billing records of having seen her individually during this time period
(i.e., late February 90), although he reported billing for five sessions to AETNA
insurance at a later time (5/91 to 3/382). This particular finding, that is the
absence of individual therapeutic care, unless proven otherwise, would suggest
& lack of professional regard for the welfare of a child victim of sexual
abuse.
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
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3. Interview of Dr. Wilkins - As noted above, Dr. Wilkins was seen for a 5-
hour interview session on 13 June 92. This Interview invalved exploration of
background training and experiences, currant psychological practice, perceived
limitations in professional expertise, perceptions of the ethical inquiry, review of
his reactions prior and subsequent to the ethical inquiry, therapeutic involvement
with the family, the investigation of the sexual abuse allegation, the matter of
utilizing genital exposure in Investigation of sexual abuse, and the recant
complaints by his wife to the Arkansas and Tennessee Board of Examiners in
Psychology.

It should be remarked that Dr. wilkins arrived for this evaluation in a punctual
manner and was accompanied by his wife. Across the course of the questioning,
he was cooperative with general mannerisms suggesting an appropriate level of
tenslon and apprehension. After 45 minutes, he did request the epportunity to
tape our session, this apparently stemming from discomfort with some of the
questions pertaining to basic competency In a specialized arsa of psychological
practice. While not found to be significantly evasive during this interview, he did
evidence Inability to provide specific information regarding certain relevant details
(e.g., did he provide individual therapy to the daughter of this family; spacific
training in hypnotherapy; qualifications of prior supervisor in neuropsychology),
exhibited some discrepancy and vagueness in response to certain questions (e.g.,
did he provide individual therapy to the daughter, involvement of family in this
ethical inquiry, awareness of his wife’s recent filing of complaints), and provided
some  discrepancies Im verbal reports during this Interview and written
correspondence to the Board and Dr. Siege! (e.g., involvement of W. Gerald Fawlsr,
M.D., in interviewing the family; past Instances of use of genital exposure In
evaluation alleged sexual offenders). But, at no time during this interview was
there detection of overt psychotic mentation, signs of significant cognitive
impairment, or acute emotional distress. Howsver, in the exploration of the ethical
inquiry by Dr. Causey, thers was observed tendency to misinterpret information
contained within her letter to the Board. Also, not unlike that found in his written
correspondeance, in discussing his perceptions of Dr. Causey and Charter Lakeside
Hospital, an outlandish assertion was utilized (e.g., "blackmail” the patlent) and
there was shown proclivity for digression into issues that were beyond the scope
of the ethical inquiry.

In this interview of Dr. Wilkins, there was the repert in discussing his allegations
against Dr. Causey and Charter Lakeside of him having become “totally lost and
confused with what was going on.” This would tend to support the earlier
conclusien in review of the available written correspondence of a very significant
maladaptive emotional reactlon having been instrumental in clouding his
professional conduct and ethical principles from the outset of this ethical inquiry,
even at the informal stage. A self-portrayal of being "arrogant” and “impatient”
would also tend to suggest a few underlying personality characteristics that could
well have promoted the Initlation and persistence of this maladaptive emotional
response which, no doubt, has been distinguished by mixed emotional features and
disturbance of conduct. Prior to this ethical Inquiry, especially given findings
pertaining to previous treatment of the family and other findings during this
interview, it is very possible that this self-described arrogance to personality
functioning has hampered ability to recognize and/or admit to limitations in his own
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
Page 9

professional practice, to regard alternative approaches that might serve the best
interests of patients, and to disregard the need to practice within customary
standards of psychological practice.

Based on these Interview findings, despite Dr. wilkins ability to possibly now
recognize the inappropriateness and unethical nature to much of his professional
conduct in interactions with this family and in response to the ethical inquiry, tha
Impression was substantiated that personal conflicts have impaired his professional
and ethical responsibilities tc a family, to fellow practitioners and a psychiatric
institution, and in resolving ethical matters. No information gained during the
interview subtracted from the above suggestions that he was insensitive to the
need to work cooperatively and colloboratively with other professions in the best
interest of a client; that there was disregard for the welfare and improper
Intrusion into the care of his client during the inpatient stay at Charter Lakaside;
that there were actions taken that could have undermined confidence in a fellow
practitioner and a treatment facility; that there was axploitation of a family in his
defense; that there was limited appreciation to recognize potential conflicts in the
various roles assumed In working with the family in question; that there has been
Tallure to fully appreciate the unorthodox nature of some of his psychological
practices; that there has been failure to respect the opinions and beliefs of another
practitioner and to react appropriately to professional feadback; that there has
been fallure to conslder the appropriate needs of a client; that there has been
failure to provide appropriate supervision to subordinates in his practice; that
there has been been improper Intrusions into the privacy of a patient by
subcrdinates in his practice; that there has been questionable maintenance of
patient confidentiality within his practice; and that there has been awareness and
allowance of an improper ethical claim to be filed against a fellow practitioner with
intent to harm.

All told, these interview data, combined with the above findings, would indicate
that what was origlnally an attempt to informally resolve an ethical concern
regarding the appropriateness of a standard of practice has escalated into a
malignant case of suspected unprofessional and unethical conduct secondary to
possible personality characteristics and a maladaptive emotional reaction. It Is felt
that personality characteristics and this maladaptive emotional reaction to the
ethical inquiry has affected provision of clinical services, at least In regards to the
family in question.

D. sight Into R ns For Thi nical Violation - In the above section, thers
is elaboration as to why violations of professional conduct and ethical
responsibllities might have occurred subsequent to the ethical inquiry by Dr.
Causey. Agaln, it Is the opinion of this examiner that existing personality
characteristics and a maladaptive emotional reaction were responsible. Also, there
is suggestion that personality characteristics ( €.9., self-described arrogance) may
be responsible for his failure to recognize limitations, to appreciate the need to
follow customary standards of practice, and even to appreclate and recommend
alternative interventions that best fit the interests and needs of patients.

It is my opinion that the original Inquiry into his standard of practice would be

difficult to label as an ethical misadventure, though it would be viewed as a
significant departure from customary standard of practice. However, since the time
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of the inquiry by Dr. Causey, beginning with the informal attempt at resolution,
thers would appear to be a multitude of serious errors In professional and ethical
practice.

E. Assessment of Poteniial For Rehabilitation - From the available
correspondence to the Board, there was never any Indication of relinquishment of
his position of having done anything wrong. Moreover, his additicnal disclosures
of involving the family in this ethical inquiry, his mention of intrusiveness into the
care of this patient while at Charter Lakeside, and his outiandish assertions
regarding Dr. Causey and Charter Lakeside failed to indicate any recognition on
his part of personal problems overwhelming his professional Judgment and conduct.
The allowance of an Iimproper ethical complaint to be filed by his business
administrator, who also happens to be his spouse, suggests further Inabllity to
appreciate decay of personal and professional Insight. By his admission, he was
aware that the recent filing of the ethical complaint by his wife was retaliatory in
intent. With all of this, a prediction of his rehabilitation potential would not be
favorable at this time.

Suggestions concerning the most appropriate method of conducting supervision or
regarding the need for psychotherapeutic intervention escape formulation at this
time. However, both may well be indicated, in particular supervision of assessment
and therapeutic practice and office management practices. Certainly, as can be
gathered from the abowve, there is significant concern that not only he, but office
personnel, committed some serious errors. Continuing education in the specific
area of ethical principles would be advised for Dr. Wilkins and his staff.

Alf in all, however, it would be my recommendation that the Board members
collectively reconsider this case which from my evaluation has evolved into a more
serious sst of violations.

F. Areas of Practice That Should Be Restricted - Review of this Individual’s
Statement of Intent to Practice, filed with the Board in August of 1987, indicatad
no defined restrictions in clinical populations or restrictions on practice. In fact,
in response to both of these questions (Items 3 and 4) the typed response was
“None.”

During our interview, he remarked that his current psychological practice involves
addressing neuropsychological and clinical Issues. Moreover, he remarked that he
does represent himself to the public as both a neuropsychologist and clinical
psychologist, despite failure to obtain an academic degree In clinical psychology
and absence of specific training In neuropsychology during his listed internship
In 1977 - 1979. Nevertheless, regarding the latter, listed in his resume and
reported during interview is backgreund of neuropsychological training in 1986.

Initial concerns, stemming from our Interview, included (1) possible failure of his
internship to conform with requirements set forth in Act 129, Section 6, Item 6.3;
and, (2) possible failure to receive formal internship or neuropsychological
training. As reported, both of these supervised experiences were arranged
informally and Involved supervision under only one person. Also, during our
interview, he was unable to provide any specifics regarding the credentials of the
individual who provided the neuropsychological training.
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Evaluation of William E. Wilkins, Ph.D. (Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology)
Page 11

With these concerns aside, exploration into basic areas of neuropsychological
competence indicated some fundamental deficits in knowledge. For example, there
was misnaming of certain tests (e.g., "Trall Mapping™ tests); inability to provide the
subtests of the Wechsler Memory Scale, a measure he reportedly utilizes; inability
to provide normative performances for a 26 year-old male in measurement of finger
tapping and grip strength; inability to provide normative performances on the Trall
Making Tests; misnaming of MMPI clinical scales; and, Inability to spontaneocusly
recite the clinical scales of the MMPI. Moreover, there was demonstrated failure to
follow standardized procedures in the administration of the finger oscillation test;
and, failure fo conduct comprehensive examinations of clients (e.g., no spesch-
language evaluation). These findings alone raise serious doubt as to whether
unrestricted neuropsychoiogical practice should be allowed. Of additional note, his
resume imparts "expertise established In . . . neuro-psychological evaluations,”
which could be viewed as a misleading statement.

Hypnotherapeutic techniques were also reported to be utilized in his prcfessional
practice, but background training experiences could not be specifically reported
at the time.

In sum, at a minimum, it would appear that the Board may need to review
gualifications and competencies in speciaity areas of psychological practice and
assign whatever restrictions are deemed appropriate. In the area of
neuropsychological practice, a peer review would be recommended, this inciuding
a review of randomly selected werk samples and observation of administration of
standardized neuropsychological instruments.

CONCLUDING REMARKS: In closing, an apology is submitted for the length of this
evaluative report. In all sincerity, an earnest effort was made to more succinctly
relate these evaluative findings and conclusions, but obviously there was failure
in the prccess. Regardless, among my many concern in this case are the
suggestions of some very significant deviations in professional and ethical cenduct
and responsibilities following the ethical inguiry by Dr. Caussy, unorthodox
patterns of practice prior to the ethical inguiry, failure to appreciate limitations
In professicnal competence, and failure to recognize basic principles of our ethics
code. Consequently, as staied above, It is a recommendation that the Board
collectively reconsider this case as the findings at this time go well beyond the
original complaint filed by Dr. Causey.

Hope this is helpful.

003879

b2
(%)

ad



S June, 1992

Curtis Atkinson, Ph.D.
Professzional Plaza
2701 A-2 South Caraway
Jonashore, AR 72401

Re: Wilkins, william E.
Complaint 91-05

Dear curtis:

I am writing on behalf of the Arkensaz Board of Examiners in
Paychology who have, &s you know, entered intec a stipulated
agreement with Dr. Wilkins. As I understand it, you have had
saveral conversations with Dr. wilkins and have begun to develop
someé plans for supervision. as I indicated to you during ocur
recent televhone conversation, rather than dictating the nature
of the rem ‘al -vogram, the Board would prefer for the two of
¥y2u To deva..p such a program and submit it to the Board for its
approval.

I do have a few squestions for you as you begin %to develop this
program of supervision. The first is that it would l& appro:r.-
ate tc help Dr. Wilkins understand that the Board ha: Zotermi-sza
that his actions are not consistent with professional and ethical
standards of conduct for psychologists. In my conversations with
him, Dr. Wilkins has not demonstrated this recognition, and thus,
I believe a major goal of supervision is to help him & “2in this
awarenass. Secondly, given that the Board has sericu. -zserve-
tions about the nature of Dr. Wilkins’ practice in the case cited
in the complaint, one purpose of supervision is to ensure that
his fractice in other cases is consistent with ethical and pre=-
fessional standards of practice. As I indicated to you in our
telaphone conversatiocn, it seems te me that it would he importants
to review actual case materials. This would appear to be the
best way to ensure that the public is protected during the +:-s
that Dr. Wilkins’ practice is being reviewed under the terme .f
the agreement he entered into with the Board.

As I previously indicated, I have no statutory author.
dictate the terms of supervision. I am an investigator ana
consuiTent to the Board, and only the Board can approve the terms
of the agreement; thus, any questions about whether a proposal i-
acceptiiile should be directed directly toc the Board. However, .
hope these guldelines are helpful te you in your effor : to
develop a program of remedjiation and supervision.

Sincerely,

William E. Siegel, Ph.D,
Clinical Psychelogist

003880
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WILLIAM E. SIEGEL, Ph. D.
CLIMNICAL PSYCHOILDGIST
11 May, 1992
Michael Hazelwood, Ph.D.
P.O. Box 358
North Little Rock, AR 721i5
Ra: Wilkins, William

Dear Mika:

I am writing at the reguest of the Arkansas Board of Examiners in -

Psychology, whio have entered into a stipulated agreemént with the
above-named psychologlst. Part of this agreement yaquires Dr.
Wilkins to obtein a complete peychological evaluaticon, at his
sxpense.

in order +0 help vou understand the nature of the complaint, I am
snclosing copies of the complaint, as well as Dr., Wilkins’ re-
spenses. In Dr. Wilkins’ response of 22 October 1991, he cites
ot page 3 several sources which he contends exonerate the proce-
o725 he employed in the evaluation of sexual abuse. My reading
of this information leads me to a radically different conclusion.
niile the Ethics Congress on Sex Therapy and Sexual Research
garsr 1 does, in fact, make some allowance for the possibility
& ¥, these guldelinas state "procedures involving nadity of
the c¢lient or the therapist or cbservation of client

ot activity go beyond the boundaries of established therapeu-
.i1v practice and may be used only when there is good avidence
chat they serve the best interssts of the client."”™ Additionmally,
the next pavagraph states that "client nudity during a physical
exaaination by a licensed physician, nurse, or physician’s as-
sistant is not prohibited or unethical.® I see nothing in thio
rara;raph that recommends the specific method of assessment Dr.
Tilkins epployed. Another source Dr. Wilkins cites ie Qhil.

~gual abuse: assessment anf ;fas:ngns. Again, I could find
.thing in this document justifying the tnchniquas'ha amployed.

Hy investigation of this complaint suggested two major pioblems,
The first involves the extent to which Dr. Wilkins may havs
become over-involved with this family. Certainly, by treating sc
many different family members he appears to have dramatically
increased the possibility of getting caught in many different
therapeutic relationships. The second concerns the specific
methad he employed to validate the abuse and thae appropriatesness
of even attempting tc evaluate the abuse in the first place,
given his provision of therapy services to so many different

family menbers. .

As I investigeted - .s complaint, I becamz concerned because in

my conversations with him, Dr. Wilkins =zesmed tc o8 completely

unaware of even the siichtesit pessibility that his actions might
7.0, 850X Rd4d, CONWAY ARKANSAS 72032
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Michael Hazelwocod, Ph.D.
Paga 2

not have been consistent with standards of practice, Just as
Causey noted in her letter of complaint, he became gquite de.
sive in talking with me aboum what had transpired. I co.
detezt ne willingness on his part to even concede the possibility
that there could ke problems with the way he had handled his work
with this family. 1so, I noted a number of errors in his let-
ter, and wondered about the possibi.ity of some cognitive slip-

page.

accordingly, I would like to reguest that you condugt a thorough
examination of this individuai, using whatever techniques you
believe are appropriate. You may feel fres to determine the
number of visits required to complets the svaluation and the
length of each visit. If you believe a neuropsychological evalu~
ation is appropriate, vou are 2utherized to cenduct one. Should
Dr. Wilkins Eall te coopesrats with your raguests, please le=t na
know, as this would be s viclation of the verms of the agreeément
with the Board.

There are some specific issues the Board would like you tc ad-
dress in your evaluation:

1. Do you find any evidsnce of psychopatholagy, and if so,
would this pathoclogy interfere with the ability of Dr.
Wilkins to provide clinical services?

2, Are you able to provide any insight into why this ebthi-
cal vwiclation cccurred? Do you attribute the vioiation ko
lack of knowledge or to psychopatholagy?

3. What is your assassmant of the potential for rehabilita-
tion, particularly in light of Dr. W.lkins’ continued denial
of wrcngdoing? Po ycu have any suggestions concerning the
nost appropriate methed of conducting supervision or regard-
ing the need for individual psychotharapy? G
4. Based oh your assessment, are there areas of practices
that should be restricted or limited in any way? _

]

Plezase send your report to the Board at the following address:
Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
101 EBaat Capitol, Sulte 415
Little Rock, AR 72201 ‘

If you need any additicnal information, pleazs do not hesitate to
contact me.

wWilliam B, Siegsl, Ph.D.
Clinical Psychologist

WES:msd
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Arkans 3 Board of
Examiners in Psychology

Py’

101 East Capitol, Suite 415

(501) 682-6167

July 28, 1992

Murrey L. Grider,

Attorney at Law

P.0. Box 249

Pocahontas, AR 72455

RE: Dr. William E. Wilkins, P.A.

Dear Mr. Grider,

I am returning to you your check in the amount of $25.00 dated May, 14,
1992, I am also enclosing a copy of the opinion from our Attormey
General's representative concerning the issuance of a "Certificate of
Registration” to Dr. Wilkins. I have highlighted the applicable
paragraph that states the reascn for denial of this permit.

If you have any further questions regarding this, please feel free to
contact this office.

Sincerely,

CﬂdWM

é]anet Welsh,
Administrative Assistant

Enclosures

nnaara <

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

Office of the Attorney General

Winston Bryant

i Telephone:
Attorney General May 26, 1992

(501) 682-2007

Ms. Julie Chandler

Board of Examiners in Psychology
101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: William E. Wilkins, P.A.

Dear Julie:

I have reviewed the enclosed materials from Murrey L.
Grider, Attorney at Law, concerning the above-referenced
case asking for a Certificate of Registration. 1 have also
reviewed the Arkansas Professional Corporation Act and
specifically A.C.A. § 4-29-209 and A.C.A. § 4-29-210. Tt
does appear, as provided under A.C.A. § 4-29-210(c) (1),

P (2), that +the Board must issue a Certificate of

Registration if it makes the following findinga:

1. Upon receipt of the application, the Board shall
make an investigation of the corporation.

v { Each incorporator, officer, director, and
shareholder must be licensed pursuant to the laws of
Arkansas to engage in the profession of psycology.

3. No disciplinary action must be pending against any
of the incorporators, officers, directors, or
chareholders.

4. It shall appear that the corporation will be
conducted in compliance with the laws and regulations
of the Board.

5. A payment of $25.00 must be received by the Board.

6. The Certificate of Registration shall remain
effective until January 1, 1993.

200 Tower Building, 323 Center Street ® Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-2610
NO3’/RA
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Ms. Julie Chandler
May 26, 1992
Page 2

Upon written application of the holder, accompanied by
a fee of £10.00, the BPBoard shall annually renew the
Certificate of Registration if it finds that the
corporation has complied with its requlations and the
provisions of this subchapter,

In addition, A.C.A. § 4-29-208 provides that each
individual employee licensed pursuant to the laws of this
state to engage in his or her profession, whe is employed
by a corporation subject to the subchapter, shall remain
subject to reprimand or discipline for his conduct under
the provisions of the laws or regulations governing or
applicable to his or her profession.

Finally, I would suggest that you consult with +he
Board of Accountancy or other Boards to determine if there
is any particular form that they wuse in issuing the
Certificate of Registration.

If the Board finds compliance with the above sections
of this code, they ~should issue the registration
certificate.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not
hesitate to call. I have enclosed a copy of the Arkansas
Professional Corporation Act for your review.

Sincerely,

Assistant Attorney General

RDH/ne
Enc.
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LAW OFFICE OF

Murrey L. Grider

114 E. EVERETT STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 249
POCAHONTAS, ARKANSAS 72455
TELEPHONE (501) 8922521
FAX (601) 892-8794

May 14, 1992

Arkansas Psychology Examiners Board

101 E. Capitol, Suite 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: Dr. William E. Wilkins, P.A.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of $25.00 pursuant to
A.C.A. § 4-29-208. We would appreciate that you comply with part
(c)(2) and issue a certificate of registration.

I understand that vyour DBoards position is that you are not
authorized to do this, but I +think it is mandated under A.C.A. §
4-29-210.

If there are any guestions please contact me.
/Zijf;?ply:

rrey LJ Grider
Attorney at Law
MLG/sg

Enclosures

003886
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DR. WILLIAM E. WILKINS, FP. %1 =
The undersigned person hereby states thgrfm
to form a4 corporation pursuant to t é' Ark nsnﬂ Business

Corporation Act:

d The name of this corporation is Dr. William E. Wilkins,

2. The corporation is authorized to issue 10 shares of
stock and each share shall have a par value of no par.

3. The initial registered office of this corporation shall
be located at 1217 Stone, Suite 100, Jonesboro, Arkansas, and the
name of the registered agent of this corporation ak that address
is Barbara Wilkins.

4. The name and address of each incorporator is as follows:

Name Post Office Address
William E. Wilkins 1217 Stone, Jonesborp, AR 72401

B The nature of the business of the corporation and the
object or purposes proposed to bhe transacted, promoted or carried
on by it are as follows:

(a) The primary purpose of the corporation shall be to

provide psychological services:

(b) To conduct any other business enterprise not conkrary

to law;

(c) To exercise all of the powers enumerated in § 4-27-302

of the Arkansas Business Corporation Act.

003887
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6. The President and Secretary of the corporation shall
have the authority on behalf of the corporation to enter into any
contract between the corporation and all of its shareholders (a)
imposing restrictions on the future transfer (whether inter
vivos, by inheritance or testamentary gift), hypothecation or
other disposition of its shares; (b) granting purchase options to
the corporation or its shareholders; or (c) requiring the
corporation or its shareholder to purchase such shares upon
stated contingencies.

7. The number of Directors constituting the initial Board
of Directors shall be one. The members of the initial Board of
Directors and their post office addresses are:

Name Poast Office Address

William E. Wilkins 1217+ Stone, Jonasboro, AR 72401

8. All shares of stock issued by the corporation shall be
represented by certificates.

EXECUTED this 30th day of January, 1992.

/'( 2 AJ,LLQ_J

Yncorporator

NNIRKR
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ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAW OFFICE OF MAY ¢

e d i

Murrey L. Grider .
i ARKANSAS
114 E. EVERETT STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 249
POCAHONTAS, ARKANSAS 72455
TELEPHONE (501) 892-2521
FAX (501) 892-8794

May 14, 1992

Arkansas Psychology Examiners Board

101 E. Capitol, Suita 415

Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: Dr. William E. Wilkins, P.A.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of $25.00 pursuant to
A.C.A. § 4-29-208. We would appreciate that you comply with part
(e)(2) and issue a certificate of registration.

1 understand that your Boards position is that you are not
authorized to do this, but I think it is mandated under A.C.A. §
4-29-210.

If there are any questions please contact me.

Sincerely, )
QZAL j Grider

Attorney at Law
MLG/sg

Enclosures
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DR. WILLIAM E. WILKINS, P. %” i

OF

The undersigned perscn hereby gstates thgTﬁe g%i
to form 4 corpeoration pursuant to tﬁé- Ark Bas' Business
Corporation Act:

Ly The name of this corporation is Dr. William E. Wilkins,

2, The corporation is authorized to issue 10 shares of
stock and each share shall have a par value of no par.

3. The initial registered office of this corporation shall
be located at 1217 Stone, Suite 100, Jonesboro, Arkansas, and the
name of the registered agent of this corporation at that address
is Barbara Wilgina. 7

4. The name and address of sach incorporator is as follows:

Name Post Office Address
William E. Wilkins 1217 Stone, Jonesboro, AR 72401

5. The nature of the business of the corporation and the
object or purposes proposed to be transacted, promoted or carried
on by it are as follows:

(a) The primary purpose of the corporation shall be to

Provide psychological sarvices:

(b) To conduct any other business enterprise not contrary

to law;

(e) To exercise all of the powers enumerated in § 4-27-302

of the Arkansas Business Corporation Act.

- -7 . . 003890



6. The President and Secretary of the corporation shall
have the authority on behalf of the corporation to enter into any
contract between the corporation and all of its shareholders (a)
imposing restrictions on the future transfer (whether inter
vivos, by inheritance or testamentary gift), hypothecation or
other disposition of its shares; (b) granting purchase options to
the corporation or its shareholders; or (c) requiring the
corporation or its shareholder to purchase such shares upon
stated contingencies.

7. The number of Directors constituting the initial Board
of Directors shall be one. The members of the initial Board of

Directors and their post office addresses are:

Name Post Office Address
William E. Wilkins 1217 Stone, Jonesboro, AR 72401

8. All shares of stock issued by the corporation shall be
represented by certificates.
EXECUTED this 30th day of January, 1992.

//( - A1 G

Yncorporator

.- ‘ 003891
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CHAPTER 29
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

SURCHAPTER.
1. GeNErAL Pravisions,

2. Apmanzas ProrEssmowan Coreomarion Act.
9. Mentoar Cowroranion Act.

4. DentaL CorrosasioN Act.

4-29-101

RESEARCH REFERENCES

ALR. Professional services within — A Current Appraisal, 23 Ark. L. Hev.
meaning of statute presorving individual 215
:-wm#uwa. professional employees of pro- Some Legal and Other Problems of Pro-
fessicnal corporation, association, or part-  fessional Corporations in Arkangas, 24
nership. 31 ALR 4th 898, Ark. L. Rev. 292. . -

Issuss pertaining to ownérship affected Hote, Is the Professionsl Associstion
by resignation from corporate practice by  Dead after TEFRA? — The Continuing
active ghareholder. 32 ALR 4th 921.- Saga of Hunter and Hunted, 36 Ark. I,

Ark. L. Rev. Professional Corporations  Rev, 508,

SuscHAPTER 1 — GENERAL PROVISIONS

BECTION, r_,.H.:.anoﬂ___ on pernonal 1i-
4-28-101, Persons associated with profes- ahility,
sional  corporations —

4-20-101. Persons associated with professional corporations —
Limitations on personal Hability,

() No person ahall be personally liable for any obligation or liability
of any shareholder, director, officer, agent, or employee of & prafes-
sional corporation solely because such person isa mgamm.uw. director,
officer, agent, or employee of such professional corporation, .

(b) In addition, no person shall be personally liable for any chliga-
tions or lisbilities of a professional corporation solely because such
person s & sharcholder, director, officer, agent, or employee of such
profassional corporation.

History, Acts 1981, No. 1146, § 1.
SUBCHAPTER 2 — AREANSAS PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION ACT
SECTION, SECTION

29.201, Title. 479-208, Subohupter optional,
HB%M Uamﬂﬁau. 4-29-204. Application of Arkansaz Buei-

b

147 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS 4-29-202
SECTION SECTION.

ness C ion Act sua renewal, ete.
4.20-20%, gﬁn.ﬂ.ﬂ:—“ﬂ:&ﬁ un- 429211, on.masu_“nm. of registra Mss —

ahtered,
4-20-208. Formation of corperation,
4-28.207, Corporate name.
4-29:.208. Officers, direotors, and share-
holders.
4-28-209. Emplayees,
&-29-210. Certificate of registration — Is-

Suspensian or ravecation.
4-20-212. Cortificats of roglstration —
Appeal from denial, suo.
Pension, or revocation,
4-28.213. ‘Shares of decaased or disquali-
fied churcholder — Prica.

Effactive Dates, Acts 1969, No, 156,
¥ 20; Mar. B, 1955, Emergoncy clauss
provided: "It is hereby delermined that, it
ia expediont immodiately to mmend the
corparation Jaws of this State, in order to
provide macessary correlation botween
them and tho practice of professions, in
corporate form, o thut sdequate rogula-

tion, sefeguards, and supervision may be
provided for the poblic peace, health,
safoty and welfare, An emergency {5
therefore declared to exist and this act
beicg necessary therefor, the samo shal]
T e ¥ective from and aftar its passage and
approval,”

RESEARCH REFERENCES

ALR. Statute prohibiting use of name
deseriptive of engincering by business or-
ganization not practicing profession of en-
fineering. 14 ALR 4th 676.

Liabilite of professional corporation of
lawyers, or individua) mombers thereof,

for malpractice or other tord of another
member. 39 ALR 4th 586,

UALR L.J. Mathews, Corporate Stat-
“w.uiﬁa_ One Applies?, 13 UALK LJ.

4-29-201, Title.

This subchapter may be cited as the “Arkansas Professional Corpo-

ration Act"”,

History, Acta 1983, Neo. 155, § 1;
ABA. 1847, § 64-2001.

4-20-202. Definition.

As used in this subchapter, unlsss the confaxt otherwise requires,
“professional service” means any type of professional serviee which
may be legally performed only pursnant to a license or other legal
personal authorization, for example: the personal service rendered by
certified public accountants, architecls, engineers, dentists, doctors,

and attarness at law,

History. Acts 1983, No. 155, 4 2; 1970
(Ex. Seca), No. 13, § 1, ASA. 1947,
i f4-2002.

Publither's Notow, Adts 1970 (ix.
Sess.), No. 13, § 7 provided that the pur-

poac and intent of Lhe act was to permit
the formation of & professional COrpoTAs
tion by one or more persons under thiz
subchapter,

ADD 2347



4-20-203 BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL LAW 148

4-28-203, Subchapter optional,

(2) Nothing herein shall be construed to amend, repeal, or supersede
all or any part of the Medical or Dental Corporation Acts of this state,
and insofar as those acts are concerned in relation to this subchapter,
this subchapter shall be construed as being optional.

(b) This subchapter shall also be optional to other professional carpo-
rations now legally doing business in the State of Arkanaas,

History. Acts 1963, No. 155, § 1B; referred to in this section are codified as
ASA, 1947, § 842018, § 4-29-301 et seg. and ¥ 4-20-401 et sog.,
Publisher's Notes. The Medical Cor-  respectively.
poration Act and Dental Corporation Act

4-29-204. Application of Arkansas Business Corporation Act.

(8) The Arkansas Business Corporation Act, § 4-26-101 et seq., shall
be epplicable to such professions] corporaticns, including their organi-
zation; and they shall enjoy the powers and privileges and be subject to
the duties, restrictions, and liabilities of gther corporations, except so
far as the same may be limited or enlarged by this subchapter.

(b) If any provision of this subchapter conflicts with the Arkansas
Business Corporation Act, § 4-26-101 et seq., this subchapter shall
take precedence.

History. Acts 1883, No. 155, § 3; 1970 pose and intent of the act was to permit
(Ex. Sesn), No. 13, § 2; ASA. 1847, the formation of & professional sorpara-
§ 64-2003, tion by oma or more persony under thiy

Publisher's Notes. Acts 1070 (Ex. gubchapter,

Bess), No. 18, § 7 provided that the pur-

HESEARCH REFERENCES

Ark. L. Rev. Note, Professionul Corpo-
rations: Shareholder Lisbility and the
Saving Clause, 42 Ark, L. Hev, 777,

4-29-205. Professional relationships unaltered.

This subchapter dves not alter any law applicable to the relationship
- betwsen a person furnishing professional service and a person receiv-
ing the service, including linbility srising out of the professional ser-
vice.

History. Acts 1983, No. 155, § 15;
AS.A 1047, § 84-2015.

149 PROFEESIONAL CORPORATIONS
RESEARCH REFERENCES

£-28-207

Ark. L. Rev. Note, Professicnal Corpo-
rationic Shareholder Liability and the
Saving Clause, 42 Ark. L. Rev. 777,

4-29-206, Formation of corporation.

its licensed shareholders, directars, officars, and employeea unly, It is

mandatory that such professional services be Hgadnuwu or zwa:wr

ﬂ“ﬂh« 1wwo”.d duly and properly licensed, individually, to engage in
Lol .

History. Acts 1868, No. 155, § 2:1970  pose and intent of the act to permit
(Ex. Sess), No. 13, § I; ASA. 1947, the [urmation of & uu-?%& corporas

§ 64-2002, tion b mare peragns
Publisher's Notes. Acts 1970 (Ex. subenaptar = il
Sess), No. 13, 8 7 provided that the pur.

4-29-209. Corporate name.

(a) The corporate name shall contain either:

(1) The names of one (1) or more of the shareholders; or

(2) The names of one (1) or more decessed former shareholders or
deceased members of a predecessor organization; or

Wuam_wuu combination of the names specified in subdivisions (a)(1)
an !

(b) The name of a person who is nol emploved by the corporation
shall not be included in the corporate name, except nww_n the name of a
muna.nma.m former shareholder or deczased member of a predecessor or-
ganization may continue to be included in the corporate name,

(c) The corporate name shall end with the word "Chartered,” or
“Limited," or the abbreviation "Ltd.," or the words "Professional Aaso-
ciation," or the abbreviation "P.A."

History. Acts 1963, No, 185, % 4; 1873,
No. 76, § 1; ABA. 1947, § 64.2004.

003894
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4.28-208

4-29-208. Officers, directors, and shareholders.

All of the officers, divectors, and shareholders of a corporation sub-
ject to this subchapter ghall, at all times, be pergons licenzed pursuant
to the laws of thie state governing their profeasion. No person who is
not so licensed shall have any part in the ownership, management, or
control of the corporation, nor may any proxy to vote any shares of the
corporation be given ta a person who is not so liesnsed.

BUBINESS AND COMMERCIAL LAW 150

History. Acis 1963, No. 165, § 14;
AB.A. 1847, § 64-2014,

CASE NOTES

Cited: Leonurd v, Leanard, 22 Ark,
App. 279, 739 3. W.2d 687 (1887).

4-28-209. Employees.

Each individua!l employee licensed pursuant to the laws of this state
Lo engage in his or her profession who is employed by a corporation
subject to this subchapter shall remain subject to reprimand or diaci-
pline for his conduct under the provisions of the laws or regulations
governing or applicable to his or her profession.

His . Acis 1963, No. 156. § 16;
ASA. 1947, § 84-2016.

4-29-210. Certificate of registration — Issuance, renewal, ete.

(a) No corporation shall open, operate, or maintain an establishment
for aay of Lbe purposes set lorth in §% 4-20-202 and 4-28-206 without u
certificate of registration from the state board, department, or agency,
as the case may be, anthorized by law to license individuals to engage
in the profession concerned.

(b) Applications for registration shall be made in writing and shall
contain the name snd address of the corporation and such other infor-
mation as may be required by the board, department, or agency.

(e)(1) Upen receipt of the application, the board, department, or
agency shall make an investigation of the corporation.

(2) If it finds that the incorporatars, officers, directors, and share-
holders are each licensed pursuant to the laws of Arkansas to engage
in the particular profession involved, and if no disciplinary action 18
pending before it against any of them, and if it appears that the corpo-
ration will be conducted in compliance with the law and the regula-
tions of the board, department, or agency, it shall issue, upon payment
of & registration fee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00), a certificate of
registration which shall remain effective until January 1 following the
date of the registration.

(d) Upon written application of the holder, accompanied by a fee of
ten dallars ($10.00), the board, department, or agency which originally

151 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS 4-29-212
igsued the certificate of registration shall annually renew the certifi-
cate of registration if it finds that the corperetion has complied iﬁﬂ.ﬁm
Eﬂnd_u%wog and the om_._.os.mmauu of thir subehapter,

e e certificate of registration shall be conspi gly posted apon
Ew:umnn%.mﬂ to E_W.nv n__”. is applicable, SRR,

) In the event of & change of location of the registered establish-
o o dosrmnt e gsny it wilh s el

amen ficate

g foimen g tivn so that it shall apply to

(g) No certificate of registration shall be assignable,

Mistory, Acts 1969, No. 155, §§ 5-9;
AB.A 1947, B 64-2006 — ?Sww %

4.29-211. Certificate of registration — Suspension or revocation,

(a) The state board, department, or agency which issued the cortifi-
cate of regislration may suspend or nada_noaw.n for any of the azoh._.-ﬂmm

(1) _..._mr ti gi

) € revocation or enspension of the license to practice the
sion of any officer, director, sharcholder, or glﬁﬁm nat unhnnoﬁnwm
removed or discharged by the corporation; .
Sﬁwh“”r-wﬁm”u uﬂgmﬂna conduct on the part of any officer, direc-

7, r, or employes nol pro moved Eﬁ_uuﬂmaﬁ_
the corporation; o M = L

(8) The death of the last remaining sharehalder; or

(4) Upon mm_...__sn that the holder of & certificale has failed to camply
with the provisions of thix subchapter or the ragulations prescribed by
the state board, depariment, or agency that issued it,

(b) Before any certificate of registration is suspended or revoked, the
holder shall be given writlen notice of the proposed action and the
raasons therefor and shall be given a public hearing by the state board,
department, or agency giving the notice, with the right to produce
testimony and other evidence concerning the charges made. The notice
shall alen state the place and date of the hearing, which ghall be at
least ten (10) days afier service of the notica.

History. Acts 1963, No. 158, §8 10, 11;
ASA, 1047, §§ 64-2010, 64-3011.

?me.u-u.nﬁunoneme_.noﬂﬂnuﬂuﬂl b—.—i&?nﬂn@ﬂ_&.mﬁ.
Pension, or revocation. .

(8) Any corporation, save and excepl attorneys at law, whose -
calion for a certificate of Eﬁoﬂmmwwu has wnauu.wmsp& cm whose wwm.w'
iration has been suspended or revoked may, within thirty (30) days
after notice of the action by the board, department, or agency, appeal to
tha Cireuit Court for Pulaski County.

003895
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4-20-213 BUSINESS AND COMMERCIAL LAW 152

(b} The court shall inquire into tha cause of the beard, department,
or agency action and may aifirm or reverse the decision and order a
further hearing by the board, or may order the board to grant appellant
a cerlificate of registration.

(c) The appeal shall be in the manner provided by law.

(d) Nolice of appeal shall be served upon the secretary of the board,
%uﬁ_.cumsu or agency by serving such secretary a copy thereof within
thirty (3f)) days after it has notified such appeltant of its decision. The
service may be by registered or certified mail. .

History. Acts 1963, No. 1856, §% 12, 13;
ASA. 1947, 55 64-2012, 54-2013

4-20-213. Shares of deceased or disqualified sharcholder —
Price.

If the articles of incorporation or bylaws of & na%oumz_ﬁ. suhject to
this subchaptler fail to state a price or method of determining a fixed
price al which the corporation or its sharsholders may purchase the
shares of a deceased shareholder or a shareholder no longer qualified to
owi shares in the corparation, then the price for the shares shall be the
book value as of the end of the month immediately preceding the death
or disqualification of the shareholder. Book value shall be determined

from the books and records of the corporation in accordance with the .

reguler method of accounting used by the corporation.

History. Acts 1963, No. 155, § IT7;
ABAL 1847, B 64.2017.

SUBCHAPTER 3 — Mebpicar CORPORATION ACT

SECTION, BECTION,
4-29-301. Title. +25.3017. Employees.
4-28-302, Applicotion of Arkansas Busi-  4-28-308, Curtificaie of registration — In-
ness Co tion Act, suance, renewal, ete
rolationship  4-29-300. Certificate of registration —
. Buspension or ravocation.
4-20.304, Formation of corporation — 4399.310, Certificate of Tegistration —
Bamployee  licensing  re- Appeal from denial, sus
quired. pension, or revocation.
4-29:305. Corporute nume. 4-28-311. Shares of deceasad or disquall-
4-29-308. Officers, dirsctors, and share. fiod shsrohulder — Price,

Preambles. Acts 1966, No. 435, con- "Wherean, tho law does not toke into
tained a preamble which read: "Whereas, consideration the problem treatad when a
Section 4 of Act No. 170 of the Acts of medical corporation is compused of shure-
1961 requires that the corporate namo of  holders too numercus to Include all
a medieal corperstion shall contuin the names in the corporate neme and there is
numes of one or more of the: shareholders;  inequity in preferring some shareholders

153 FROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

over others by including some names of
shareholders in the corporate name and
excluding othery; and

"Wharsas, a medieal corparation should
be afforded the opportunity and conye-
nience of organizing without the necesaity
of including the nume of one or more of its
shareholdsrs In thy corporats nume:

"Now, thersfore, ., *

Effective Dates, Acts 1961, No. 178,
4 19: Mar. 6, 1981 Emergency elnuse
provided: "It is hereby delermined that i
is. expodient immediately to amend the
corporation laws of this ‘n order to
provide necessary correlation between
them and the prastive of medicine, (n cor-
porate form, 4o that adequate refulation,
safegunrds, and supervision may be pro-
vided for the public pesce, health, safety
and welfire. An emergency iy therefore
daclared to exist and this Act buing neces-

4-29-302

sury therefor, the same shull be effsctive
from and after its passage and approval,"
Acty 1965, No, 485, § 3: Mar, 26, 1966,
Emergency clause provided: "It is here
found and determined by the Geteral ___W
sembly that the provisions of Section 4 of
Act 179 of 1961 which requires that the
corporute name of u medical carporation
cantain the names of one or more of the
shereholders is unduly restrictive and js o
deterrent to the organization of such cor-
porationy and that this act is immodiately
Aecessary to correct this undesirahble altu-
ation by making the inclusion of the
nama or names of eharaholders in the sop.
porate name permissive. Thercfore, an
emergency is hareby declared to exist and
this act being necessary for tha immedi-
ate preservation of the public pescs,
heatth and sufety shall be in effect from
the date of its paseage and approval”

RESEARCH REFERENCES

Ark. L. Rev. Medical and Dental Cor-
porations: A Step Toward Tax Equality,
16 Ark. L. Rav. 366,

UALR L.J. Mathews, Carporate Stat-
ﬂ-nmasl.ﬁv_nw One Applics?, 13 1TALR L.J,

4-29-301. Title.

This subchapter may be cited as the “Medical Corparation Act”.

History. Acts 1861, No. 178, ¥ 1;
ASA 1947, § 64-1701.

4-29-302. Application of Arkansas Business Corporation Act,

(a) _.2.5 Arkansas Busineas Corporation Act, § 4-26-101 st seq., shall
be applicable to such corporations, including their organization, eXeept
that the required number of incorporators of a medical corporation
shall be one (1) or more, and they shall enjoy the powers and privileges
m:nw be subject to the duties, restrictions, and liabilities of other £orpo-
rations, except so far as the same may be limited or enlarged by this

subchapter.

() If any provision of this subchaptor conflicts with the Arkansas
Business Corporation Act, § 4-26-101 ot saq., this subchapter shall

take precedence,

istory. Acta 1961, No. 178, § 31970, pose and intent of the act was to permil

H
(Ex. Sess.), No.
§ 64-1709. _

Publisher's Notes. Acts 1870 (Ex,
Sess.). No. 18, § 7 provided that the pur.

13, § 41 ASA, 1847, the furmation of & professional corpora-
tion by one or mors persena under
§ 4-20-201 et peq.
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WILLIAM E. WILKIN®, DPh.D., DA.
Neuro, Clinical and Forensic Pgychology

Tuesday April 7, 1992

Arkansas Board of Examiners In Psychology
101 East Capitol
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

RE: RESPONDENT
No. 91-05

Dear Sirs:

In response to your request for me to choose a psychologist to
supervise me. From the three checices you gave me, I have chosen
Dr. Curtis Atkinson. Dr. Atkinson had our first meeting last Friday
April 3, 1992. He said, "he would contact the board regarding what
they see is the problem and the best way to "handle it",

Thank you very much,

Sincerely yours,

William E. Wilkins, Ph. D.

WEW /b RECEIVED
APR - 9 1892

[ ) W—

2 foxwood Executive Center  Suile 100, 1217 Stone Streel P.O. Box 2125  Jonesboro, AR 72402
lelephone (501) 931-9622

Nnnouary

=
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W
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To: PBuck Reddig
FROM: Bill Siegel
DATE: dJanuary 13, 1992

Re: Complaint 81-05

This complaint was filed by one psychologist against a paycholo-
gist who had originally been treating a woman who required hospi-
falization and was subsequently treated by the complainant. The
complainant alleges that the psychologist practiced in an inap-
propriate manner., She contends that, in an effort to substanti-
ate a complaint of sexual abuse by her brother, the psychologist
asked & l3-year-old patient to draw pictures of the abuse and
then asked her 16é-year-old brother expose his genitalia. The
complainant also contends that it was inappropriate for the
psychologist to treat every member of what appeared to be a
pathology-filled family, and faels that he became overly en-
trenched in the family’s difficulties.

The respondent does not directly dispute the facts described
above, but feels that he has not vieclated any ethical provisions.
In his response, he cited numerous materials to substantiate his
contention that he had not violated any guidelines.

The Screening Committee feels that this is a serious allegation.
We have had discussions with the psychologist, and have suggested
ﬁgﬁen%§ﬁbB££$FY of an informal rasolgtion of thie mattar, and

A BLLPULOLSU gt ——n—a. — - 4 we=srakhalamisal
evaluation, supervision of practice, and limitation on the nature
of problems he treats. He has generally expresised a willingness
to resolve this matter in this fashion, although he has not seen
the specific draft of the stipulated agreement. The Comnittee
recommends attempting to resolve this matter throuc® ~nis stipu-
lated agreement.

003898
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Arkai .as Board of
Examiners in Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) J2¢cBBAO 682-6167

October 16, 1991

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

2 Foxwood Executive Center
Suite 100, 1217 Stone Street
Jomesboro, AR 72402

Dear Dr. Wilkins:

The Board is in receipt of your letter dated October 14, 1991 in which
you are requesting verification of Dr. Bill Siegel's association with
the Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology. Dr, Siegel is the Board's
official investigator of complaints. "He is employed by the Board to
acquire information and do any investigating deemed necessary in handling
complaints for the Board. He is 1/3 of the Boards "Screening Committee"
referred to in a letter generated to you by the Board's office on

April 15, 1991. The Chair of the Board and Ms. Julie Chandler, the
Administrative Assistant te the Board are the remaining parties.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel
free to contact the Board's office at the above phone number or address.

Chur ek

Janet Welsh,
Executive Secretary to the Board

w 003899



WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D.

Bayehology
£ FOXWOOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 10, 1217 STONE STREET
PO, BOX 2125
JONESBORO, ABKANSAS 72402

Teleghone (501) 9919622
October 14, 1991

Ms. Julie Chandler,
Administrative Assistant
Arkansas Board of Examiners
In Psycholopy

101 East Capitol, Suite 415
Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Ms. Chandler:

I am in receipt of a letter from a Dr. William Siegal, dated October 3, 1991.
In this letter Dr. Siegal is asking for a variety of information regarding an
issue raised by Dr, Causey several montha ago.

T would like to comply with Dr. Siegal's request, however a couple of things
bothered me before hand. First of all, there is no indication in his letter nor
anywhere elge that he is, in any way, associated with the Board of Examiners. His
desire for me to send my response to him, plus no indication in any records T have
of any association with the Board prompts me to receive some information before I
comply with his letter. Given that the original incident surfaced some 9 months
8go, 1 assumed it was all resolved. Therefore, the letter from Dr. Siegal came
as somewhat of a gurprise.

While I would very much like for this whole issue to be in the past, if there
are other matters which need to be dealt with T will be pleased to comply with the
wishes of the Board. At the same time I would like some documentation that my
response to Dr. Siegal has anything to do with the official actions of the Arkansas
Board of Examiners. As soon as this issue is resolved I will make appropriate
comment to the request,

Sincerely Yours,

(:L ’_—C:LJM L.Q—éﬂ’ 7

William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.
Neuro/Clinical Psychologist

CC: William E, Siegal, Ph.D.
P.0. Box 844

Conway, AR 72032 RECEIVED

0CT 16 1991
WEW/db 003900 Ans'd............



WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D.
Psyehalogy
3 FOXWOOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 220, 1218 STONE STREET
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72401

Yelophone (301) 9319622

April 19,1991

Mrs. Julie Chandler,
Adminlistrative Assistant
Arkansas Board of Examiners
In Psychology

101 East Capitol, Suite 4153
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

RE: Complaint 91-05

Dear Mrs. Chandler,

I received your letter dates April 15, 1991. I am enclosing a
copy that I previously sent to the board on 3-15-91 regarding the
issue under concern.

As the attached letter indicates this has been (from my per-
spective) an issue which indicates the agenda of Dr. Capsey and in
no way indicates any kind of legitimate concern. I have reviewed
the material she sent you and in the past have reviewed the licensing
act and the Ethical Principles of Psychologists and alsec had my
attorney do the same. At this time it 1is very clear to me and to
my attorney that in no way have I acted unethical or unprofessional.

While I do understand the need for the board to respond in its
normal procedural form, at the same time, I strongly feel that these
issues have been grossly magnified,

It should also be noted, not only have I had my attorney review
these issues in regarding to the letter from Dr. Causey but at this
we are in the middle of developing a variety of other legal procedures
involving both Dr. Causey and Charter Lake Side Hospital of Memphis.
At this time we are not only considering civil charges but also con-
sidering getting in charge with the department of justice regarding
what appears to be some illegal activities as well,

Again, I feel very strongly that T have always acted well within
the bounds of appropriate legal and ethical standards and do not in
any way believe I have violated any professional codes of ethics or
conduet.

If I can be of further service to you, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

(i (‘L.-_{t.%i,,( LQ,_}g)

S [ Ty William E. Wilkins, PhD
E@i’ﬂjgﬁf/ E Psychologist
WEW/bw
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WILLIAM E. WILKINS, Ph.D.
Puychalogy
2 FOXWOOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 100, 1217 STONE STREET
JONESRORO, ARKANSAS 72401

Td:'plxunl_a_l) 9919022

3-15-91

Arkansas Board of Examiners
in Psychology

1515 West Seventh Street
Suite 315

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Dear Sirs;

I am in receipt of a copy of a letter dated 3-13-91 which was
sent to you by Anice R. Causey, Ph D.

Dr. Causey and I had some strong differences of opinion re-
garding in-patient treatment of one of my long term patients.
During the course of this difference, Dr. Causey provided me with a
long list of how psychology was practieed in the "ecity" and I wasg
unable to make her understand the complications of practicing in =
rural community with very poar, very sick, families.

The primary issue she raised with you in her letter composed
a8 very insignificant portion of our discussion.

At this time it does not seem appropriate for me to make further
comment other than to note the following:

15, I view her letter as a distortion of our conversation and
filled with half truths, innuendo and exaggeration.

2- In fact, NO ONE has ever removed their clothing in my office.
In two seperate instances (because I anticipated court appearances
regarding these two alleged sexual offenders and because of my past
experiences as and expert witness in sexual abuse cases, where I have
been questioned repeatedly regarding the color of pubic hair and other
markings of the genital area) I requested these two male patients to
briefly expose their genital areas to me. This again is because
(here-say evidence is not accepted in a court of law.) This was done
only after consulation with the patient, their families, Department
of Children and Family Services and for what were appropriate
¢lipical and professiomal concerns.

3. Guidelines developed at the: Ethics Congress on Sex Therapy
and Sexual Research held in St. Louis on January 25-27, 1978 note;

in Section ITI Sub Sectiom 8& 9 clearly outline the appropriateness
and procedure for the possibility of nudity in a therapist's offica.
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The patient Dr. Causey refers Lo in her letter has been a patient
of mine for a long time. The treatment program she out-lined
to me on the phone, (was in my opinion) detrimental to my patient
and I requested the administration of Charter Lake Side Hospital
in Memphis, remove her from this patient's case and further,.nat
allow her to be asigned to any other patients I might refer to
their hospital. Again, this is because I feel Dr. Causey lacks
either a lack of experience or a fundamental understanding of poor
rural families which constitute a large part of my practice.
I further perceive Dr. Causey fixated and attempted to generate 2
smoke-screen to obfuscate legitimate treatment concerns,

I would be pleased to discuss any of these issues with the
Board, but at this point I am not sure of the appropriateness
0r possibility of further comment on such a vague set of inaccurate
information.

Thank your very much,

Sincerely yours,

William E. Wilkins P.h.D.
Psychologist

WEW /bw
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Arkar._as Board of .,
Examiners in Psychology M
3 z

101 East Capitol, Séf(e 415
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 324-3800

#iditam E. wiiking. PR.Z.

2 Fomzwood Executive Centar
Suites M, 1217 Stong Shrest
lowvgwtoreo, AR 72401

ity Complaimt 2i-05

Dearr Dr, Silkinm:

recently the Arkansas Roard of Examinsss in sychology
received a complaint against vou. The complaint has bhgen
agsigned the runbsr indicated above and has been forwarded
te the Board 's Screening conmittes,

Enclossd are copiss of the complaipt, Act: 129 of 1958, +the
Bustd's Rules and Regulations and the APA Ethical

Principles. The sutroening commliites wouid iike Fair wou o

FEspord Ro this allesgatien. Your rosponss will Be evalust

by the scregening comnitiez, which will then makes =
2commendRriion Lo the Board.

mid

Your responss snculd be ssnt to the Board’s cffice within 30
dave of receipt of this letier, I+ you naegd any adnitional

Informazion about the policies regarolng copplaints, nlease
fY fgt nesitste o contact: me.

For ynlie rnformaticon. the Attorney Soreral o mifice has
advided the Board thalk patients upan aaking 8 copsialat,
Nafve thelr fight o ceh+id Ent'allty. A5 loms ag voun limit
disnicaurs to fYacts veEsponsive o the complaint., vouw will

Aot be compldered to have breachsc wvour duty of
Lo B xdal“ta.t'lli'l-\f

Sinceraly.

JJl‘d Chandisr,
masdmi strative fssistant

s deslrs
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Arkan .s Board of
Examiners in Psychology

1515 West 7th Street, Suite 315
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(_501) 682-6167

Maroh ZE; 15%1

AloE R. Cansse, PheD.
453584 FPoplar Avenus, Swite 390
leponlEg, TN 8105

Dmar Ms. Caugeys

Youwr- womplaint, w-izhn naz heen sssignesd $he nusber inclcated

above, has bean sent o Br. William E. Siegel, thz Chair of

e Bnaf“‘s scrasniag camnititess, The purpose of this letier
arm you of Yhe procass thet will be smployed in thes

FRSESEING OF yRUr compiaint.

Tae sirst =tsp in this sirocess invol vss notification of Dr.
Wilkinms that & complaint héas been Fil=d sgainst nim. This
notification will state by whom oo complaint was filsd and
will despribe the allegations. ShEFwii! = instructed to
Tilz & Fosponse within 30 days. Flease o advissd that
vow filing of & complaint waives youwr right to
cenfidentialitw.

The original camplaint and Dr. Wilkins® response will be
svaluatet] by Ur. Siegsl, M-, Rick hogan of the Stiornay
Benaral ‘s offite, whe s Isgal counsel to the Board and
nyEeif. Th2 cammittes will meake & recommendation to the
Fuli: Soard. If the seresning committee finds no basis for
action and the Epard approves this recommendation, both
sarties shall be sg otz fiad. I+ the committiss regommsnds
srocesading with the compleint snd ©he Boarcdg apoIroves, Ly
matzer shall be further investigates ann resolved informally
o Throdgh a dgresl ciscigiinary hearing.

uras vouw To coRtact sur affice.
atbwt thils orcocedure, oloase
dayvs=i i+ & do npot hesr fros
will caontinus i1

LY ovDu have any guestions,
IF youw have any r=ssrvaticn
‘ thiis ofdice within d
bive sarseming cunmi btas
invagtigaii .

Gi L F.'I L

Sincerely.

Juiie Chandl e,
Sminigtrati ve Peslstant
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WILLIAM E. WILXINS, Ph.D.
Prychology )
1 POXWDOD EXECUTIVE CENTER
SUITE 100, 1217 STONE STREET
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS 72401

Telephose (501) 431682
3-15-91

Arkansas Board of Examiners copy

in Psychology

1515 West Seventh Street
Suite 315

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Dear Sirs:

I am in receipt of a copy of a letter dated 3-13-91 which was
sent to you by Anice R. Causey, Ph D,

Dr. Causey and I had some strong differences of opinion re-
garding in-patient treatment of one of my long term patients,
During the course of this difference, Dr. Causey provided me with 8
long list of how psychology was practiced in the "eity" and I wag
unable to make her understand the complications of practicing in a
rural community with very poor, very sick, families,

The primary issue she raised with you in her letter composed
a8 very insignificant portion of our discussion,

At this time it does not seem appropriate for me to make further
comment other than to note the following:

1. I view her letter as a distortion of our conversation and
filled with half truths, innuendo and exaggeration.

2 In fact, NO ONE.has ever removed their clothing in my office.
In two seperate instances (because I anticipated court appearances
regarding these two alleged sexual offenders and because of my past
experiences as and expert witness in sexual abuse cases, where I have
been gquestioned repeatedly regarding the color of pubic hair and other
markings of the genital area) I requested these two male patients to
briefly expose their genital areas to me. This again is because
(here-say evidence is not accepted in a court of law.) This was done
only after consulation with the patient, their families, Department
of Children and Family Services and for what were appropriate
clinical and professional concerns.

3. Guidelines developed at the: Ethics Congress on Sex Thera
and Sexual Research held in St. Louis on January 25-27, 1978 note;
in Section Sub Section 8& 9 clearly outline the appropriateness
and procedure for the possibility of nudity in a therapist's office.

il o
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The patient Dr. Causey refers to in her letter has been a patient
of mine for a long time, The treatment program she out-lined
to me on the phone, (was in my opinion) detrimental to my patient
and T requested the administration of Charter Lake Side Hospital
in Memphis, remove her from this patient's case and further,_not
allovw her to be asigned to any other patients I might refer to
their hospital. Again, this is because I feel Dr. Causey lacks
either a lack of experience or a fundamental understanding of poor
rural families which constitute a large part of my practice.
I further perceive Dr. Causey fixated and attempted to generate a
smoke-screen to obfuscate legitimate treatment concerns,

I would be pleased to discuss any of these issues with the
Board, but at this point I am not sure of the appropriateness
or possibility of further comment om such a vague set of inaccurate
information.

Thank your very much.

Sincerely yours,

Do G uc Lo

William E, Wilkins P.h.D.
Psychologist

WEW/bw

¢03907
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lce R, Camsey. PL.D.

Psychology

8584 Poplar Avenue, Suite 360 Comprehensive Psyzhological Services
7 \iemphis, Tennesseo 38138 Adults - Adolescents - Crildren

(901) 685-2148

March 13, 1991

Arkansas Board of Examiners in Psychology
1515 West Seventh Street, Suite 315
Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Sirs:

L am a clinical psychologist licensed in the state of Tennessee. Approximately
three weeks ago I began seeing an adult patient at Charter Lakeside Hospital

in Memphis. Prior tv admission this patient had been in treatment with Dr.
William Wilkins of Jonesbore, Arkansas.

The information I wish to present for your consideration was reported to me
by this patient during an individual therapy session on February 27. The patient's
thirteen year old daughter reported sexual zbuse at the hands of her 16 year old -
brother, end the patient informed Dr. Wilkims. Dr. Wilkins responded by having
the girl draw pictures related to the abuse. He then had the boy remove his
pants in his office s¢ as to validate the accuracy of the information given by

i the girl.

On March 5, afrer consulting with several colleagues, I spoke to Dr, Wilkins

by phone and expressed my concern at the patient's report. Dr. Wilkins said
that the report given by this parient was accurate and further informed me that
such practice is not uncommon for him. He stated that he has had alleged
perpetrators remove their clothing sec that he could check the acecuracy of vie—
tims' reports on "ecolor of pubic hair" and other physical features,

I respectfully request that the Arkansas Board consider the appropriateness
and prudence of this practice as conducted by a psychologist. If I can pro-

vide any additional useful information please contact me, I would zpprecizte
being informed of your deeéision in this matter.

Sincerely, fﬁ
otk Couan L

Anice R. Cansey, Ph.D.

Clinieal Psychologist

TN P 1209

ce: William E. Wilkins, Ph.D.

) FEEREE
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